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I HE Cemetery from which this copy was taken is situated at East
1. Norwalk in the old village where the first settlement was made.

Homo lots laid out, and a few rods South-east of the site of the first
Church, which was on the North corner of East Avenue and Fort Point
Road. The Cemetery is triangular in shape, bounded on all sides by
highways and enclosed by a picket fence. There are many graves seen
winch are unmai-ked by Headstones, and very many more of the eai'Iy ances
tors remains were deposited in this burial place, of which no mark or tra
dition is left. Hero rests one of our Colonial Governors, (Gov. Thomas
Fitch) No. 230. Pi-obably the first minister Rev. Thomas Hanford is
buried here, (tradition says near the headstone of his son Thomas,) where
is seen a "'flat Brown stone" the inscription is wholly obliterated. The
2d minister Rev. Stephen Buckingham, (No. 209) and 3d minister Rev.
Moses Dickenaon (No. 234) a tutor of Yale college. Buckingham St.
John (No. 20), a son of the Ist Pastor, Rev. Jedeiah Buckingham. Two
deacons; one of let church.

Five militia Cupt, one militia Col., a Rev. Soldier, a Cel., two Capfc.,
and seven soldiers in late war who have inscribed stones, a Master of Arts,
M. D., an eminent Dentist, and many whoso title has never been chis
eled on the stone marking their grave.

The yard contains but one vault; (The Raymond.) In summer the
flowers placed in this cemetery by descendeuts of deceased friends show
that the memory of the dead here are not forgotten. It is well cared
for. May this interest continue, and the forefathers be allowed to reek
and remain where they are. The object of the undertaking is to pre
serve definite memory of these early ancestors of Norwalk.

"He is a public benefaclor'who gathers together from the crumbling
monuments and preserves in printed form tbo meraorials erected by their
cotemporavies over the early fathers of the country.".

[N. L. Collamer, "Wash. D. C.]
The reader may say where are our Earliest Anceatorsl To this the

answer must be within the above enclosure. It is true over fifty years
hud passed after the settlement of the town before the first inscribed
headstone appears, yet we have no record yet found, no tradition still
kept or kaown of, or evidence of the existanco of any other. This was
for tbo first church in the heart of the ancient settlement. Imported
stones were costly, and in a few Graveyards, atones from the field were se
lected, with the initials and year of death roughly chiseled upon them. A
number appear in Stratfield Cemetery (now Bridgeport, Conn.,) before
1700, the earliest 1088 and cue in Pairfield 1087. No well inscribed
stone appear in cither of thoso before 1700. From the above facts we
are led to believe this is the first cemetery in Norwalk.

Each Stone is given n number commencing on the South side, and
is copied in six sections between parallel lines from East to West so the
small numbers are stones on the south part of the yard and so north
ward.
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THE msORIPTIONS

IK TUB

Gemetery at N*orwalk, Conn.

Ab Copied in September, 1892, by David H. Van Hoosear, Wilton

Conn.

1—Samuel W, Potter,
Died June 15, 1860, 80 y'rs
8 tno'e & 7 dnys. Also, Sarah
B. wife of Samuel W. Potter,
Died April* 1, 1864, M. 76 y'rs
& 10 days.

Father.

2—Charles Dennis,

Horn July 6, 1829. Died April
14,1888. At Rest

Id Memory of
3—Jfm. St. John.

Who died July, 1805. M. 42
years.

Id Memory of
4—Hannah, [A'f. John\

Relict of Wm. St. John, who
died Nov. 21. 1810, M. 60 yrs.

5—James Andrew,
Died March 9, 1871. M. 66 y'rs
8 mo'a & 10 days. £{lizabeth, bis
wife, died Feb. 1, t888, iB. 76
y'rs & 5 mo'>\

Mother.

S—Elizabeth, [Silcox\
Wife of William Silcox. Died
March 7, 1890, M. 47 y're 4
days.

A light from oar boosehold is gone,
A Tolce we loved ie etUled,

A piece ie vecent in our heana
*  That can never be filled.

7—Delia, [.(A*t. John) Thorp\

Daughter of William aud Hau-
iiah St. JohD, aud wife of David
B. Thorp; died June 11, 1845,
aged 60 years, 6 uiODths and 17
days.

In Memory of
8—Maria P. St. John.

Born May 18, 1704, Died De
cember 0, 1876.

Here Lies Interred the Body of
9—William St. John, A. M.

Who departed this life Feb'ry
Ist, 1800, in the 56th year of bis
age.

Tremradooa death, how awful la thy away.
Thy droadfall Sommone Mortalamnat obey;
In time of oacred ardor, eeek the heavenly

ahore
Where Joya forever bloom, and death eball be

no mote.

10—David Burr Thorp.
Born March 6. 1704. Died
March 16. 1857, aged 63 years
and 10 days.

11—Our Little Zaydee Thorp.

In Memory of
12—Matthew C. St. John,

Bom March 16, 1702. Died May
0. 1856.

In memory of

13—Mary Esther St. John.
Who died April 15, 1850, M.
07 y'rs. 6 mp's. Sc 2 d's.

**Tboa ahalt oome to thy grave In a full
age, like a ahook of corn cometh In
hla eeaaon."

[Brownslonc.]
In Memory of

14—Mrs. Ann St. John,
Wife of Col. Stephen St. John,
who departed this life April 28th,
1707, in her 64th year.

15—Morris Jennings.
Died Nov. 8.1882, 58 yrs. 0
mo. aud 0 d's.

Here lies interr'd the body of
16—Mr. Hooker St. John,

Who depnrled this life March
the 10th, 1783. in the 40th year
of his Age.

All you who pasa by may drop a tear
O'er one who waa ae now you are.
But now he'e gone and paid ye debt
The tot of all both email and great.

In Memory of
17—Ellen St. John.

Who died Oct. 27, 1849, M. 19
y'rs. Coloured.

IS—Edward F. Jennings.
Died Aug. 10. 1885. M. 30 y'rs.
0 mos, and 0 Ds. At Rest.

[Marble Tablet.]
—d the body of

19—S—phen St. John, Esq.,
and —of the Olh Rcgt. of Foot

— he State of Connecticut who
departed this May the Oth
1785, in the 50lh year <if his age.

Hark from the tomba a doleful eou—
«nd the cry

view the ground
muet ehortly lie.

The Grave of

20—Buckingham St. John,
A. B., late Tutor of Yale Col
lege in New Haven who was
drowned in returning borne on
the 4tii of May. 1771 in the 26tlt
year of his age.
A youth adorned with etrong men
tal endowmente, cultivatod with
polite and ueefuU literature, but
a Budden guat pluug'd him in
the eea Blaeted our hones and left
hie friends hie country and cci-
ence to bewail the Lose: And
learn the Vanity of depending on
fieetiog dust.

•  [Slate.]
Here Lyes Buried ye Body of

21—Mr. Mathias Saint John,
Aged 37 years. Dec'd 1732.
[Captain Joseph St. John, e. of
Joseph and Sarah (Bette) St. John
and "probably" grandaon of Mark
Sentlon waa born Nov. 6th, 1705,
married Susannah who was
born 1709, d. I^. 4,1749, aged 40

yre, 3 mo., and burled near Jo
seph's Tomb Table. Her inscrip-
tiou reads "ye wife of Capt. Jo
seph St. John." He died Sep.
(probably) 1760 or 1700. aged 63 or
67 yre. His residence was where
now lives Wm. II. Earle, East av.
nearly opposite the Oovernor
Fitch place. He was a rich man
and large land holder, and after
his death there was erected to bis
memory a brownstone Tomb Ta
ble similar to the Oovernor Fitob.
Beyond the memory of those liv
ing the entire Inscribed elate
which was placed in the top of
this table, was missing, and vari
ous traditions and rumors have
been banded down of the cause of
ite removal, whereabouts and dis
appearance. The author has thor-

'  oughly traced these to establish
for whose memory this table waa
erected. At last he has In his
hands a part of the original slate
which waa found while excavating
a bliod drain on the Wm. U.
Earle's place. 1898. The St. John
coat of arms is a shield, and the
upper third has two etars and the
motto is "Data Fata Becutue,"
The coat of arms engraved on the
broken slate (which exactly fits in
tbe^socketfor It In the tomb ta
ble)' bears a part of this motto
("Data Fata ") the "Secu-
tas" being broken off. A large
portion of the shield is eeen.
What remains to be seen of the
inscription ie as follows:]
*'Tbe Bema—
OAPt JOSEPH—
lies here wsitin—
Resurrection of S—
He departed SEP.t—
.Stat. 6—

Hark mortals Hark whet vol—
Gomes echoing from—
O my dear friends be wise
While vital spirits anlmat—"

Here lies the body of
22—Mrs. Susannah St. John,

ye wife of Capt. Joseph 8l.
John, who died December 3'e 4,
1740, aged 40 years and 2
moiiihs.

She that lies at rest within this tomb
Had Bachele lace and Leah's fruitfull
womb,

Abigail's wisdom, Lydia's foithfull
heart

With Martha's care we hope Mary's
better part.

[Slate.]
23—Sarah Saint John,

Jhui'r to Mr. Joseph &, Mrs.
Susannah Saint John, aged 7
j'cars 4 mo & 12 Ds. Died April
18,1741.

3
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[Slate.]
Here lies Buried the Body of

24—Mrs, Sarah St, JoAn»
Wife of Mr. Joseph St. John,
who departed this life Aug'st

•26tli 1755 Id the 90lh year of tier
age.

[Slate.]
Here lyes Buried the Body of

2l$—Mr, Nehemiah Rogers^
Who departed this life May ye
80th, 17B0, aged 42 years and 13
days.

[Slate.]
Here lyes Buried the Bod}* of

20—J'aine8 Rogers, Esq,,
Aged 68 year8& 5 mo. De'd,
July j'e 18th, 1733.

[Brownstone.]
Here lies the Body of

27—Mrs, Ereelove Rogers,
Bel let to Capt.' James Bogers
Ksqr, who died Jan'ry ye 26th,
1739, in ye 46th year of her age.

25—Our LitUe Eddie,
Died Feb. 18, 1878, 2B. 1 yr. 7
m's 8 da.

[Slate.]
Here lyes ye Body of

2g—Sarah Saint John,
Daut to Joseph Saint John, aged
24 years. Dec'd DecryoSSd 17—

In memory of
29A—Job Rartram, Esq.,

Who died July 19, 1818, iE. 78.
—I—

29\3—Jane Rartram,
+

Died Oct. 1, 1847, iE. 33.

29c—Henry S, [Rartram,']
Born Feb. 6, 17, 1867.

Jennie G,,
Born Oct. 10. 1837. Died Dec.
14. 1876. Children of Charles
J. and Elizabeth G. Bartraiii.

SO—Arthur R, [Underhill,]
Son of Charles H. & Alice E.
Underhill. Died Aug. 28. 1882.
.®. 21 y'rs & 20 days.
He died tniating in Jestts.

In memory of
31—Mr, Isomc Scudder,

Who died March 5th, 1784, aged
78 years.

[Slate.]
32—Ruth,

—N—O—DS—7.

[Brownstone.]
Here lies buried the Body of

33—Mr. Samuel Orumman.
Who departed this life Aug. ye
21 St, 1747, aged 53 years.

In memory of .
34—Mrs, Elizabeth Scudder,

Bel let of Mr. Isaac Scudder.
who died Aug. 21, 1798, aged
93 years.

Here lies ye Body of
35—Mrs, Sarah Sender,

Wife to Mr. Isaac Scuder, aged
30 yrs., 8 ms., 11 daycs, Dec'd.

[Brownstone.]
In memory of

30—Rebeckah Orumman,
Wife of Samuel Orumman, who
died May 24th, 1790, in the 94tli
year.

37—Clara Christerisen,
Died March 9, 1893, iE. 23 y'rs,
7 mo's & 11 days.

3S—RabpHelene E,[Madden^
Daughter of Fred. H. and Susie
Madden, born Dec. 23, 1890,
died June 13, 1891.

[Brownstone.]
Here lies Buried the Body of

39—Mrs, Lois Carter,
Relect of Mr. Satn'I Carter, who
died January ye 12, 1752, in ye
82d year of her Age.

40—Retsey Marvin, \
AVidow of Allen Betts, died Jan.
29, MS82, M. 90 Yrs., 8 mo's &
19 Days.

Here lies Buried the Body of
41—Mr, John Gregory,

Dec'd January ye 18, 1751, in yc
73th year of his age.

[Brownstone.]

42—Seth Marvin,

Died July 6, 1836, M. 85 y'rs
& 6 mo.

Hannah,

His wife, died Dec. 13. 1846,
.SS. 85 y'rs & 4 mos.

43—Eliza Ann [Oay],
Wife of Wm. Gay, died Mar.
25, 1835, .ffi. 29 y'rs, 3,mo. &
11 d's.
He loved him because be flrat loved ua.
—John, 11,19.

44—Lucretia,

Wife of Wm. Gay. died May
26. 1852, M, 52 y'rs & 14 d's.
Bat I trusted in thee, O Lord, I said,
Thou art my Ood.—Pa., 31,14.

45—William Oay,
Died March 4. 1864, 62 y'rs,
3 mo'8^& 1 Day.

[Brownstone]
In memory of

40-Seth [iSfmif/t,]
Bon of Hulton & Phebe Smith,
who died of the Small Pox,
Feb. 22,1799, in the 14th year
of his age.

47—Isabell E, [Richards,]
Wife of Frank II. Richards,
died Dec. 9, 1879, M. 25 y'rs, 7
mo & 20 days.

[Brownstone.]
In memory of

48—Sally [Smith,]
Daughter of Hutton & Phebe
Smith, who died of the Small
Pox, March 2d, 1799, in the 17lh
year of her age.

49—James H, Rrush,
Died May 20. 1884, aged 33 y'rs,
4 mo's & 14 Days.

—:o:—

We sbaii meet beyood the river.

In memory of
5Q—John E, King,

A Mechanical Engineer, Died
Sept. 19, 1881, E. 36 y'rs.

51 —Henry Marvin,
Died June 18, 1882, M. 84 yrs,
2 mo's & 15 Days.
"Who shaii separate us from the love
of Christ t"

52—Harry [Youngs,]
Son of Washington & Susie
Youngs, died Dec. 2,1881, M.
2 yrs., 10 mo's & 29 days.
Of such is the Kingdom of Heaven.

In memory of
53—Phebe [Smith,]

Wife of Hutton Smith, who
died June 4. 1836, iE. 72 years.
How in an instant she is called.

Eternity to view;
No time to regulate her thought.
Nor bid her friends adieu.

54—Phebe E, [Marvin,]
Wife of Henry Marvin, died
Jan. 1, 1892, M. 89 y'rs, 2 mo's
k 1 Day.
The last enemy that shall be destroyed
is death.

55—Theresa J, [Marvin,]
Daughter of Henry & Phebe
E. Marvin, died April 24, 1815,
yE. 2 years & 10 Days.

50—Charles F. [Lockwood,]
Died Feb. 20, 1871, iE. 6 mo's
& 10 D's.

Stephen A,
Died Mar. 9, 1872, iE. 2 mo. &
10 D's, children of 0. M. &
M. F. Lockwood.

These lovely ones, so young and fair,
Call'd bcnoe by earthly doom.

Just came to show how sweet flowers
In paradise would bloom.

57—Mat-tie [Ooodwin,]
Daughter of William & Ann
Goodwin, born Mar. 4, 1878,
died Mar. 10, 1879.

She sleeps in Jesus.

Y
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In memory of
&H-Hannah [.Smit/i,]

Wife of Founten Smith, who
died Aug. 8,18*24, aged 08 years.

In memory of
5f>—Hannah

Wife of James Smith, who
died Aug. 20. 1811, M. 57.

60—John Atistin^
Born Aug. 16, 1708, died Sept.
4. 1872, aged 74 years & 18
Days.

61—William Qoodwint
Died Aug. 20, 1885. JE. 62 yrs.
6ih N. Y. Heavy Art'l.

Annt
Wife of William Goodwin, Died
Feb. 7. 1893, iE. 58 y'ra.

In memory of
62—James Smith,

Who died June 17,1818, .S). 57.

63—Mary Austin,
Wife of John Austin, died Aug.
5, 1883. aged 60 years.

*'6bo bath done wbat ebe could."
—Uork, U:8.

64—N'ehemiah Qanuny, Jr»,
Co. F, Ist N. Y. Eng. •

65—Aaron Cook,
Died Nov. 19. 1873. nged 07
Y's. 6 in's & 18 Days.

A native of Lancaatcr, Masa.

[Siate.]
HERE lyes ye body of

66—Mr. E" liyhalet Liockwootl,
Jun'r, aged 28 years, 8
MONTHS & 24 Days, dcc'd
October THE 17th, 1784.

[Rrownsione.]
67—Mrs. Abiffail liockivood,

68—Jacob Wetzenstein,
Co. C. 75 Regt., N. Y. Vois.
died March 23, 1888.

69—Charles E. [Pitzer,\
Our Darling is Sleeping.

Son of Gustave & Augustine
Pilzer, born Sept 8,1884, died
May 23. 1883.

70—Henry J. Brush.
Born. Jan. 15, 1816, Died June
20, 1884.

Vesta A,,
His wife, born Aug. 12, 1820,
died Apr'l 25. 1886.

[Slate.]
71 —Buth Belden,

Daughr of Lieut T John and
Ruth Belden aged. 14, years
died Jan'ry ye 2l8t 1704-5.

[Slate.]
—yes ye body of

72-Jluth INaOLDSY.

Died Mnrcii ye SO 1729, in ye
28d year of her age.

73—Sarah F, [Allen,]
wife of Frank Alien Died Feb.
5. 1886. M. 50 3'rs, 3 mos &. 8
Ds.

At Beat.

[Brownstone.]
Here lies the body of

71—Peter [Hayes,]
Ye son of Isaac and Margaret
Hayes who died Nov'r ye 17.
1750 in ye 8 year of his age.

75—Alfred O. Corson
Died March 14. 1887, iE—86yrs.
2 mos. & 15 Ds.

At Best.

Corson.

[Brownstone.]
76 —Mr. Samuel Hayes.

[There is no No. 77 ]

78—Mary Mildred. [Corson]
Wife of Alfred I). Corson, Died
Dec. 10, 1888, M. 55 yrs 4 mos
k 26 D's.

Aelcep in Jcaua.

79-Freddie [Kaske]
Died Nov. 2, 1874, age 9 mos.
& 20 Ds.

Charlie

Died Feb. 26. 1888. age 16 yrs.
& 21 Ds. Childreu of John
&. Caroline Kaske.

Safe in the arms of Jeans.

[There is no No 80.]

81—Annie E. [Beers]
Wife of Wm. H. Beers Died
O -t. 2. 1885. iE 26 y'rs 5 mu's
& 11 D's.

Safe in the arme of Jesus.

82—Enieline [Merrills]
Wife of Addison Merrills, Died
Mnr. 20, 1883, M. 85 yrs, 8 mos,
& 23 days.

Dearest motber thou baat left us,
Aud thy lees vre deeply feel;

But *tis Clod who bast bereft us.
He can all our sorrows hesL

[Brownstone.]
In memory of

83—jDeborah [Haiiford,]
Wife of Hezekiali Unnford,
who died 8eptr. 15th, 1808, in
the 78tli year of liei* age.
[Hexeklah the son of No. M was buried

in this cemetery; His headstone was
standing within tne memory of some
living—but it is now absent. He was
burira next to his wife Deborah [No.
S3]. He roairled Deborah. Hayt dau
of Caleb Hayt Cot 7, 1743. He
served in the Co set Ouards during
the Bevolution. His children were: —

I- Daniel, b. June 33,1744 Died April 13,
1797 (SeeNoes]

II. Deboran, b. 8ep 36,1746
IIL Samuel, b Jan 7,1748 d.-July —.
IV. Hezekian, b. July 34,1763.
V. HehitableJk Get 7,1766, d. July —.
VL Joslah, b. Dec 10,1767. d. July. —.
VII. Lydia, b. May 37,1769*
VIII. Elizabeth, b. Fen 37, 1763
IX. Orace, b. Oct 6,1706 d. Mar 38,1810
X. Susannah b. Oct 7,1769.]

81—Joseph P. Hanford.
Died Aug. 10, 1870, aged 88
years.

[Joseph Platt Hanford—(P4] married'
1st Charlotte St. John [See No 85].
Their children were:—

I. Daniel, who d. Sept 36, 1867.
Winfleid Scott Hanford hia son is buried
in Union Cem. Norwalk. His dau.
Mary, C. married Hon E. A. Woodward
of So Norwalk. Their child Lottie

Hanford Woodward is the 8th genera
tion inclusive, of Wm and Mary
Haynes, [No 06] 6 generations of which
are burid in this cemetery.

II. Charles.
HI. Wintteld Scott.

Joseph Flstt Hanford 3nd married Phebe
Northrop dau of Beth Baymond of
Wilton, Ct. [See No 68]. Their chil
dren

Joseph Platt Hanford b. March 8,1818
Joseph P. sear. d. Aug 10, 1870.]

85—Charlotte [Hanford]
wife of Joseph P. Huuford,
Died Feb, — 1816, iE. 80 y'rs.
[Before marriage her name was Char

lotte St. John. Sister to Chae. who
married Nancy Marvin dau of Mat
thew Jr.]

In memory of
85\—Baniel Hanford,

who died April 12th. 1797 in
the 51st. year of his age.

86—Susannah [Hanford]
Relict of Daniel lliiufoitl. Died
March 10, 1886. iE. 86 y'rs.

[Daniel Hanford. m. Jan 0—1773 Susan
nah Platt dau.of Capt, Joseph Platt,
she was bom Jan. 4,1760 d. Mar. 13
—1836. He was Capt. of Militia and
served in the active service for 3 mos
in the Bevolution. His children
were:—

I. Edward, b. Mar 3. 1774.
IL Andrew, b. Aug. 18,1775, d. Oct 16,1176.
III. Joseph. Platt, b. Aug. 33,1777, d. Sep. 18,

1176.
IV* Andrew, b. Dec. 9,1179.
V. Platt, b. ApiU 17. 1783 (See No

VI. Deby, b. April 19.1784.

[There is no No 87 ]

88-Phebe,
Second wife of Joseph P. Han
ford. Died M iy 26, 18G0. 74
y'rs.

89—IClizabeth f Toby]
wife of William T. Toby, Died
Oct. 17, 1872, aged 47*3'enrs.

Blessed are the dead who die in the Lord.

90—S. P. Kllwood
Co. C 26lh. Conn. INF.

[Slate. ]
HERE Lyes ye Bod}' of

91—Mrs. Mary Hanes
Wife to Mr. VVillinin Hnnes
aged 51 j'ciirs Dec'd. July ye
22i>. 17U.

5^-
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(See Description No. 94.)

iP2—Hdwin Sarnes
Co. F 17, Kegt, Conn. Vola,
iJicd Mur, 7. 1«82.

[l3rowu8touc]
Id memory of

03~Deacon Vavltl Comstocfc

who died Nov'r. 19th. 1782in Ihe
02J. year of his age.

[Brownstonc.]
Ifcre lies Buried the Body of

Uft—Sa-Hi'lt Hanfortl JEsijr
who died Febr. ye ̂ nd. 17Sl in
ye 77ih year of his Age.
{Sftmuul Uufunt wu born April B,

Itf7« uid d. Pub id 17S1. Married
lubfll "UayDM," "Hainea," or
"Haoes," be. Ue woa a Oapt. of Mili
tia, JiieUce of Ibo Pcoco, be.

Ills cblidren montlonod in hla will,
were :

L Samuel, b. 1710, d. Mar 38, 1705.
II. Thadcua.
III. Haynca.
17. Hezekloh, b. 1733 d. May 9,1813. Aged 90.

tSee bla wife Mo SS.J
V. WllUam
VL Isabel Married Jonatban Hall of New

Haven, died 1719.]

[There no No 05 ]

[Slate.]
Hero Lyes Buried ihe Body of

00—Mr. IFilllam Jianea

ngcd 64 years. Died April ye
2.1. 1712.

(William Qaynoa [06] lUlUd from Lon
don Jau 8, loss on board tbo Betty,
Jaraee May Captain. Ho mado bla
will April lat. 1713 n wblcb he uteu-
tlona liladaugbtor's Elisubeth wlfo of
John Dartlutt, laabnl tho wlfo of
Sumuol Uaiiford (01] and Mary
Haynuawbuwoa ibo daughter of bla
loat wlfo who died 1711. Tho Prop-
orty mentioned lit tbo will woa de
villed Mov a, 1719. (See bU wife Mo
91).]

[Brownslone.]
Flero lies Buried tho Body of

U7—Cajit. Samuel Cotnatock
who Departed this life Ootohor
the 26Lii. 1752 in Die73d. year of
Ids age
(Capt. Samuel Comstock above mcn-
(toned was a Bun in I.aw of Rev
Tbunioo Hanford liavitig martiod his
youngest datigbier Sarah Dec. 27,
I'lOS. Sbu waa l>om May 1677.]

OS-Sadte

Daughter of C. H, llendrick

00—[Ctarkie JtendrUk]
tjon of C. H. Heodrick

[Brownslone.]
Here Lies the Body of

100—Mra Sarah Harrow

Wife of Mr John Dnrrow who
died Decemlir 11, 1749 in ihu
34lh ye'r of her ago

101—itenrletta. Z>. Andrews

Born May 7th, 1888, Died Jan.
iCLh, 188U.

[Smail Marble Monument.]
101{—0\ir Little Harry

Died Oct. 2, 1878, jE. 6 yrs. 5
moa, & 10 Days,
The liOrd gavetb and bath taken.

102—Willie IJlendrlck^
Son of 0. II. llendrick

103—Maria Davids

Born Aug. 2l8t, 1803, Died June
8lh, 1885.

[Blatc.]
HEBE Lyes ye Body of

lOA—Mary Marven
Wife of Jolin Mnrvcn aged 85
years. Deparieil Tiiis life Aiuil
ye 17i[i, 1720.

In memory of
105—Sidney S. Knyler

Died Aug. 14. 1877, aged 20 ys,
10 in's nud 8 D'a.

[Brnwustono.]
100~Mrs Mary St John

the wife of — Mr James Si JoJiii
Dec'tl Ocfr 17ili. I74U in ye 70
year of her uge.

[Brownslone. ]
In memory of

107—Volly [/iucrslci/]
Daughter .of Joliu &. Mury
Eeerslcy whodied Sep'rUd. 1801
aged 1 year & 8 mu.
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In memory of
lOH—Daniel Everaley

who died Sept, 33, 1825. jE. 85
years.

[BrownBlone.]
Here lies the Body of

lOO—Tktra Mercy Saint tTohn
Wife of Mr Moses Saint John
who dl^ Nov'r ye 23d. 1748.
aged 87 years & 8 months

110—Hannah, M, [Weed\
Wife of Harvey 8. Weed Died.
April 1, 1887, M, 63 yrs. 0 mos.
& 28 Ds.

Dear Mother at Beat

[Brownstone.]
In memory of

111—<John Everaley
. who died May l7lh. 1798 in the
62d. year of his age.

In memory of
112—AhiyaU Everaley,

who died Oct. 9, 1821. M T.
84 years.

— :o:—

In memory of
113—J'ohn Everaley,

who died Feb. 23, 1886, in the
70, year of his age.

114—Harriet A, [Cantp]
Wife of Rev Harvey Ctiiiip Died
July 81, 1886.

[Stone fallen on ground.]
115—J'ohn Everaley

Died Aug. 26. 1818, M. 51 y's,
&5Ds. ^

—:o:—

[Brownstone.]
Here lies the Body of

110—Mra Deborah [Mead"]
the wife of Leui'n Nehemiah
Mead who died July ye 3d. 1749
in ye 40th. year of her age

117—WUlia D. [€?reflrorj/]
Son of George W. and Eliza J.
Gregory, Died Aug. 19, 1864,
jIE, 1 y'r 8 mo's. & 20 Days.

[Other side of stone ]
Our Willie

Grand son of Rev. Z. & E.
Davenport.

[Stone Broken on the ground.]
In memory of

118—Mary {Everaley']
wife of John Everaley, who died
Aug. 21, 1857, in the 88lh, year
of her age.

llO—John E, Gregory
Died July 22, 1842, 59 y'rs,

[Little monument.]
120—It, Edwin {Carman]

Son of Samuel & Irene Carman,
Born May 18, 1884, Died Oct.
7, 1884,

Our Baby.

[Small marble monument.]
Our Darling.

121—Zophar S, {Carman]
Son of Samuel & Irene Car
man Born Feb. 24, 1878, Died
Dec. 10, 1884.

122—Mary. J". A, {Hoyt.]
Wife of William B. Uoyt Died
Feb 5, 1889.

"Preoioua Joaoa"

123—Bertha May {Evenden]
Daughter of James & Elizalielh
Eveuden. Born Dec. 18, 1883.
Died Feb. 17, 1891.

124—George. F.

125—Mother

120-Olive

Wife of .John B. Gregory, Born
Oct. 18,1785, Died Feb. 1, 1881.

127-Bertha A. {Hlne]
daughter of U. W. & E. L. Iline
Died Jan. 9, 1888. M. 2
& 7, mo's.

yrs.

128—dane Stuckey
Died August 15, 1881. Aged 28
years 10 months, and 15 days.

[There is no No 129.]

130-Charlea F. G. Gregory,
Died March 5, 1845, aged 25
y rs.

Nancy.
Wife of Charles F. G. Greg
ory, Died March 23, 1890. aged
75 y'rs. "

131—Charlea. F. Gilbert
pied Aug. 10,1881. M. 80 y'rs.
8 mo s. and 26 Days.

Lord remember me when thou comest Into tb*
Kingdom

[Slate.]
Here lie ye Remains of

132—Mr. Seth Smith.
Who departed this Life May the
7th 1772. aged 31 years.

[Quincy Granite.]
133—dohn G. Cooper,

HJ"-" Sept. 19, 1828, Died Oct.
lo» looO.

Margaret E.
"|®^wlfe Born July 28, 1883.
Died June 2, 1891.

Mary Emily
Their infant daughter, aged 7
weeks.

[Other side of stone.]
Darling Bertha
Safe in the arms of Jesus

Sister.

In after-time well meet them.
600PBB

In memory of
134—Eliza S.

Daughter of Capt. Samuel., and
Elizabeth. S. Page, who died
Sept. 18. 1843. M. 7 years 6
mos. and 10 Days.

A widowed mother's lonely child
Last of my earthly Ties,

I ̂sced her In certain hope
To meet her in the Skies.

135—Samuel Page
died May 12, 1835, M 2 years 8
mo. and 12 days. Son of Capt.
Samuel and Sarah. E. Page

In memory of
130—Charlea L, White 2d

who died Jan, 15, 1831. aged 25
ye. 7 mo. and 20 d's.

In memory of
137—Mary L, {White]

dai^hter of Charles L. & Sal-
'y White who died April 4,1885,
JB. 6 mos. <& 4 ds

In memory of
138—Harriet H. [Kelly]

Daughter of William & Esther
Kelly who Died July 21, 1839.
JE 18 years

In memory of
138]—Sally {Mallory) {White]

Widow of Charles L. White.
& daughter of John & Han
nah. J Maliory who died July
81, 1855. aged 48 years 9 mo,
& 17 days.

In memory of
130—Samuel [Mcittory]

Son of John & Hannah Mal
iory who died June 1. 1810 iE.
1 mo. and 21 ds.

In memory of
140—Mary Maliory

who died Nov. 10, 1795. M. 45
years
wife of Matthew Maliory who
was lost at sea 1781.

141—Charlea {3fallory]
Son of Lewis & Anna Maliory
died Jan. 81, 1800, A!. 6 years
& 3 mo.

In memory of
142—Lewia Maliory,

who died July 21, 1838, aged 69
years 10 months & 10 days.

143—Harriet (HuUn) [Mal
iory]
wife of Rev. George. If. Hulin
and daughter of Lewis and An
na Maliory died April 1, 1886,
Ai. 25 years.

Doubting Obrlstisn cast thyself
upon the devine assurance ''My
grace is sufBcient for thee" then, as
did she in thy dying day thoq
Shalt hare dying grace.
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143k—Florence, \_Raymon€l\
Dan of Edward and Gcorgianna
Hay mend. — Died — Jan. 9,
1888, iE. 8 yrs, 4 mo. & 13
days

flafe in the armii of Jcsua.

144—Folly Thorp {Malloryl
Daughter of Matthew and Mary
Mallbry Died August 4, 1868.
iE. 03 y'rs. and 10 m's.

Iq memory of

143—Anna Mallory
wife of Lewis Mallory. wlio
died Jan. 8. 1848, M. 75 y'ra,
11 mo's. and 23 Days.

143—George Letvia [HulUi]
Son of Rev. George II. & Har
riet Hulin died Nov. 14, 1835.
iB. 4 months & 8 days.

In memory of
147—Ifannah Jarvia, [Mal

lory}
wife of John Maliory. who died
Sept. 7, 1851. M. 65 years 6
mo. & 2 Days

To the memory of
148—Daniel [Mallory}

son of John and Hannali Mal
lory who died July 7.1838. iE.
21 years 10 mos & 9 Days.

In memory of
143—John Malloryt

who died March 23, 1846, iE.
66 years 9 mo. & 23 Days.

150 - William Mallory
Died July 31, 1859, aged 51
years & 7 montlis.

Farevell, farewell, to the a long end last adieu
In deaths dark hour, wheto earthly eeones are

fadeing from my view
Thy hlesaed aplrlt, hovering near, eball eosr

with mine above.
Where fadeless Cowers forever bloom, and all

la peace and love.

[Quincy Granite.]
151 —Sarah JIuated

wife of Capt. A. B. St John Died
Sept, 23rd 1886.

"Dearest sister thon hast left us.
And thy loss we deeply feel.

But 'tis Ood that hast bereft us
Ue wlU all our sorrows heaL"

To memory of
152—Amelia E, Smith

Daughter of Jolin L. & Jane
Sn>itli, who died Feb. 7. 1839.
In the 21. year of her age.

Jesus can make a dying bed.
Feel soft as downy pUlows are.

While on his breast 1 lean my head
And breath my life out sweetly thero

153—Jatie

wife of John T<. Bmilli Died
Sept. 3d, 1887, iE. 98 years.

154—John, L, Smith

Died Dec. 7,' 1873. aged 86
years 1 mo. & 2 Days,

Blessed are the dead who die In the Lord

155—Luther, M Lochwood

son of Sylvester B. & Emilv
F. Lockwood M. 6 months &
29 days

Not lost but gone before.

15G—Thomaa Cornwall

Died Dec. 12.1815, iE 75

Bo teach us to number our days that we
may apply our hearts unto wisdom.

In memory of
157—Mary B, Cornwall

who died Feb. 20, 1826, in the
20 year of her age.
The hope of her eternal bless
edneas gives comfort and eupp
ort, to an aflllotod and dlscon
solate mother.

In memory of
158—Joaiah Cornwall

who died Feb 8. 1820 AS 84

150-~Francia B, [5f John]
Son of Ostar and Mary D. St
.tohn. Died Sept. 23. 1870, iE.
1 y'r 9 mo's and 25 Days.

[Other side.]
Little Frank

100—Charles Cook St John

Died Mar. 17. 187G. iE. 61
years 11 mo's and 8 Days,
"Servant of Qod well done"

In memory of
101—Elizabeth [McNiel]

daughter of Robert. A. & Sa
rah Ann McHiel, who died July
1. 1845, iE. 16 years 6 mo, &
26 Days,

Peace 'tis the Lord Jehovah's hand
That blasts our Joys In death.
That maia that form to us so dear
And gathers back the dust.

102—Sarah A. [Rockwell}
[McNiel]
Widow of Eli Rockwell, and
formerly wife of Robert A. Mc-
Kiel. Died Aug. 23.1886, M. 57

.  years 2 mo's & 10 Days.

103—Mary E, [Richards} [Mc
Niel}
wife of Joseph S. Richards.
& daughter of Robert A, &
Sarah Ann McNiel Died May 25,
1866, aged 82 years.

"In life beloved. In death lamented."

Edward Townaend[liich-
arda]
onlv son of Joseph S, k, Mary
E. Richards. Died May 16,1870,
iE. 4 y'rs «Ss 7 m's.

104—Robert A, McNiel^
Died Feb. 3. 1837 in the 30(h
year of his age.

Mary McNiel,
died May 10, 1831, JE. 2 years
and 2 mo.

David McNiel,
Died Dec. 18, 1836, 7 mo.
Children of Robert A. and Sa
rah Ann McNiel.

[Slate.]
105—Mr, Samuel Hayes

aged 72 years Dcc'o April ye 7
1713.

[Slate.]
Here lyes the Remains of

100—John Copp Eaqr,
Deacon of ye Grst church in this
place, who Departed this Life
May ye 16th Anno Domni 1751.
in ye 78th year of his age.

When the archangel shall aloud proclaim.
The total ruin of the worlds great Frame,
And gastly Horroure seise this trembUng ball.
And frighted stare shall from their centm fall
Then the last Trump shall raise the conscious

Dead
And thou bold man shalt bide thy guilty head
Such humble saints shall wake with glad sur

prise
To meet their Saviour from tho bending skies.

[Marble monument.]
107—Martha, A Saxon

wife of William £. Root Died
July 11, 1876, M. 52 y'rs. & 10
mo 8.

Root

Matthew Sn.xon
Died June 22, 1882. iE. 58 y'rs
& 9 mo's.

Saxon

Isaac T.
Died Aug 80, 1861. 13 y'rs
&, 1 mo's.

Mathew S.
Died Oct. 20, 1862. AB. 11 yrs.
& 7 mo's
Children of Wm. E & Martha
A. Root

[Brownstone.]
Here lies Buried the Body of

108—Joseph Flatt Eaqr
who Departed this life 12th June
1748 in the 76 year of his age.

[Slate.
108i—Easter Lines

Dau to Benja'h & Easer Lines
aged 2 Years 11 Mo & 12 Das
Dccd. May ye 22d 1722

[Granite monument.]
100- Charles, J, Saunders

Born May 15, 1791 Died June
6, 1874.

Orindia Saunders

Born Oct. 10, 1810 Died Nov.
25, 1881

170—Martha H, {Diabrotv)
[Flatt])
Wife of Henry G. Disbrow and
Daughter of Alfred' & Abigail
Platt. Died June 8, 1883, In the
24 year of her age

Safe In the arms of Jesus



171—ltertha [Platt]
Dnugliler of Alfred k Aliigidl
Phui. Died Mfiy 7. 1877, S,.
2 yciira, 7 mo'a. A 10 Days.

Litllo Birdlo,
Bvatitllul UlnUr,
Iamb of the bleat,

Jcsua haa taken tbj '
pure epirit to rest.

X72-neHben L. iriait]
Son of Alfred and Abigail Platt.
Horn Jan, 18. 1858, Died Nov.
25, 1872,

Our loved one.

173- Jacob Reynolds
Died July 17, 1835, aged Tlyrs.
k 8 mo's.

171—Lncinda [Reynolds'^
Wife of Jacob Reynolds Died
Jan. 9,1882, aged 69 yra. 2. mo's.
& 8 Ds.

In memory of
175—Rebecca E. [McLean]

.Daughter of Hugh & AngcHne
McLean who died July 21,
1827. .ffl. 1 year k 7 mo

An empty talo a morning dow'r,
Cut down and witbur'd in an hour.

170—Sarah A. Fitch
Wife of William E. Fitch. Born
March 5,1818. Died February 3,
1875.

X77—Samuel M. Fitch.

Died Feb. 12. 1857, 87 y'rs.

17S—Betsey Fitch, [Roberts]
Wife of David Roberts. Died
May 3, 1860, aged 65 years.

179—Mary. A, Qttin
Died D'ec 25, 1884 Aged 23 y'rs.
& 9 mo's,

180—J, A, Ames
Co. D 7th Conn. luf.

181—Emily. [Fitch]
daughter of Samuel M. Jr. k
Mary Filch, Died Sept. 27, 1836.

2 y'ra.

182—Samuel, M. Fitch Jr

Died May 18. 1854, 54 yra,

183—Esther [Fitch]
wife of Samuel M. Filch, Died
June 3, 1854. M. 74 y'rs.

184—Rebecca E, [Fitch]
Daughter of Daniel k Sarah
Fitch. Died Aprii 18, 1883,
48 y'rs 8 mo's.

Safe In tbe anna of Josua.

185—Sarah Fitch

wife of Daniel Filch, Dicd'Dec.
1809, aged 60 years and 3 m's.

He glvctb bla bclovetfa alcep.

180—Daniel Fitchf
Died July 27, 1885, aged 80 y'rs,
3 mo's. and 25 D's.

He la not dead but alecpetb.

187—Catherine A. [Fltcli]
Daughter of Daniel k Sarah
Filch. Died Feb. 0. 1839, M. 8
y'rs and 5 D's.
Then rcat tbe loved one, root
Tby warfare Boon waa o'er

Well etrivo ibee witb tbe bleat
Wbere sorrows como no more

In memory of
188—Sarah. A, [Fitch]

daughter of Daniel k Sarah
Filcli who died Aug 27, 1820,
IE 9 mo & 14 days

An'empty tale a morning Oowcr
Cut down and witborod In an hour

180—Henry Fitch
Died Nov. 10, 1868, M. 05 y'rs
9 mo. k 12. D's.

lu memory of
100—Ruth Whitney,

Widow of Ebenezer Whitney,
of Rcvoltillonnry memory De
ceased who departed this life
May 31. 1839, M 82 years 6
mo, & 10 Days.

In life of a meek and quiot spirit
In dcatb serene.

Asleep In Jesus O for rac
may auch a blissful refuge be
securely efaall my astaea lie
Waiting the suminoos from on higb

(See Description 'No. 199.)

Ehected bv tbe Children of Lewis IUvmond, whose

RESIDENCE WAS WiLTON, Ct.
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191-Eben Whitney

Bore Nov. 19, 1783, Died May
22.1809,

The Uw of truth wao to hlo mouth
•nd Iniquity was not found on hla lips
be walked with me In peace and equity
and did turn many away from Iniquity.

In memoTy of
192--Eniellne IWhittiey]

wife of Eben WliUucy who <lfi-
pnrtcd this life Jan. 9, 1854, M.
48 yrs & 7 raos.

t93—Abby Fitch
wife of Henry Fitch. Died Dec.
22. 1858, E. 88 y'rs 0 mo & 14
D'fl.

[Slate broken.]
In memory of

i94--Jonothan Fitch A, M

who departed this life July 7lh
A D 1778 in the 80th year, of his

'itfie youngest son of Samuel
Fitch Esqr.

193-Edwin W. Fitch,

Son of Daniel & Sarah Filch,
Died Aug. 2, 1870, M. 38 y'rs
& lo mo's^
Bleaeed are thoae eervante
whom the lord when be cometb

ahall find watching.

,  [Granite headstone ]
19G—Theodore Wilcox

died June 17. 1882, aged 45 }.rs.
9 mo. & 19 Days

"Bo thou falthtiil unto Death"

197—Frances J, [Ff^c/t]
wife of George W. Fitch.
Died .Iiine 2l8t 1888, AS. 44
years 6 mo's.

"The Lord gave, and the Lord hath
taken aw4y, bleased be the name

of the Lord."

Mother.

198—Elizabeth I. Van Name

Died Jan. 10, 1830. M. 62 years.

His wife

Catherine Meeker

Born Dec. 9,1811, Died Nov. 18.
1871.

Raymond
Plait Raymond
Born Dec. 8,1774, Died Dec. 6,
1857.

His wife

Hannah N. Eenedlct
Born Jan. 4,1779, Died April 27,
1844.

Their Children

Jesse B, Itdymond
Born April 17, 1799, Died Aug.
8, 1872.

Alfred Raymond.
Born Jan. 37,1803, Died Oct. 20,
1828,

Mehetable Baytnond
Born Oct. 25,1804. Died March
29, 1888

Children of Lewis & Catherine
M, Raymond
Hannah M, Raymond
Born Nov. 9. 1885, Died Juno
29, 1848.

Charles, Raymond
Born Dec. 21, 1887, Died. Jan.
Q, 1859.

200— William R, Knapp
Co. C. 6, Regt. Conn. Vols.
Died Dec 28, 1891.

201—Josephine [Km«j»/»]
Daughter of Charles & Hul-
dah Knapp. Died Aug. 5, 1857,
age 10 Days.

[Quincy Granite monument.]
199—Lewis Raymond

Born July 21, 1807, Died Nov.
20, 1881.

202—Charles Knapp
Died Aug. 24. 1860, M. 42 yrs
& 8 mo's.

When trials do surround you.
And troubles cross your way,

Then cast your cares on Jesus,
And dont forget to pray.

203—Charles, E. Kuajtp,
a member of Company D, ISih
Reg.. Conn. Vol. Died March
id. 1862, iE. 19 yrs. 5 mo's. and
7 Dys.

Bleep Soldier sUll In honored rest.
Tour truth and valor wearing:

The braveet are the tenderest
The loveing are the duelng.

20-1—J. E. lA^iey
Co. C 25th Conn. Inf.

205—Nathaniel Fisher

Died Oct. 18, 1888, 58 years
& 2 mo's

Our father at reet.

Sister.

200—Anna Warren

Sept. 29, 1847, Oct. 11, 1891.

She sought not her own comfort;
but that of others.

In memory of
207— Wm Francis [HuU]

Bon of Isaac P. & Henrietta
Hull who Died Sept. 4. 1846,
aged 7, years and 10 Days.

[Brownstone.]
Here Lyeth the Body of the Rever

207\—Mr Jedeiah Bucking
ham
Late preachr' of The Gospel at
the West Part of New ark in
East Jersey Who Depar'ed This
Life March the 28lh 1720
M TATIS SU—24

[Quincy Granite monument.]
Hooker

208—Mary Willett {Hooker]
Daughter of Cupt. Thomas
Willett Who was the first mayor
of the City of New York Wife
of Rev. Samuel Hooker of
Farinington Conn From her
sons came all Hookers who are
descended From Rev. Thomna
Hooker First settler of Hartford
Conn. Born at Plymouth Mass.
November 10th 1687 Married
nt Plymouth Mass. Bep 22nd
1653 Died at Norwalk Conn
June 24th 1712
This stone is erected by her
descendents 1890

[Other side is inscribed.]
Near here arc buried

Rev. Stephen Bucking
ham

and his wife Barnh Hooker.
Daughter of Rev, Samuel and
Mary W. Hooker also

Josiah Hooker

and his wife Hannah he a
great-grand son of Rev. Samuel
and Mary W. Hooker.

[Shite broken—Supplied with an Iron
Back.]

Here lyes buried the Body of the
Rev'd

209—Mr Stephein] Bucking
ham

late Pastor of the Ist Church of
Christ in Norwalk departed
this life F—bry 8d 1745-6
M tatls 70.

[Brownstone.]
■ Here lies the Body of

210—Mr Thomas Hanford
ye Eldest son of ye Revd Mr
Thomas Hanford who died June
ye 7 A D1748 in ye 75 year of his
his age with Hannah his wife
lying at his rite iiand whi>
Dec'd Dcc'r 281745 aged 78 years
& 5 days
(The Bev Thomaa Hnnford was the let

Psator of the flret church In Morwalk
and waa ordained 16S9. (Cotton
Mather saye—^he waa Bduoatod In
England). His mother Eglln Han-
fora aged 46 a widow come to Amer
ica In vm. "She embarked at Lon
don 10 Apr! 16S6 on the Planter.
Nicholas Trarlce Master. She
brought with her, two daughters
Margaret iwed 16 and Elisabeth aged
14. She afterwarda married Deacon
BIchard Seallsof Situate, Mass," her
son Thomas Is known to have been
In Masa In 1643—and taught school
there. "Thomas Hanfora married
1st Hannah dau of Thomas Newbury
of Dorchester, no Issue Is heard of
by her; 2nd married Get 23—1661
Mary widow of Jonathan Ince the
New Hav^ scholar." She d. 1723 or
before. He died probably before
1693, and Is eald to have been burled
under a brownstone tablet lying
close to the ground near where his
eon Thomas was burled [210].

His children were:
L TheophUus b. July 29—1663 "wont to

parts unknown [Probate Becds).
II. Ma^ b. Nov S0--16iSS married John Ed

wards of Falrfleld.
HL Hannah h. June 38,1666.

//

V
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[ Stale. 1

Here lyes Buried tbo Body of
211—Capt. Elnathan Hanford

■wlio departed this life August
ye 34tli 1764 in ye 58tli year of
his age.

[Browostone.]
212-Mat^ IHanford]'

I lie Daughter of Bliia & Sarah
Iliinford Dce'd Novr ye 27.
1750 In ye 3rd year of her age

Oh now sweet Babe
BeeaoBO twas best
God took you homey«
With him to Best

[Slate.]
213-Elizabeth Thatcher

Daughtr of Mr Josiah & Mrs
Mary Thatchor Died Seplemhr
5 1743 aged G years 4 months k-
10 Days

In memory of
214-Henrietta, [Hull {Gibbs)}

wife of li-anc P, Hull &
daughter of Horace A. & Julia
Ann Olhhs who died April 24.
1842 M. 26 years 7 mo & 26
Days,
Therefor be ye also ready for In snoh

an hour as ye think not Son of man
eometh.—Mat 34,44.

In memory of
215—Julia Ann Oibbs,

wife of Horace A. Gihha, who
died Feb. 4, 1833, M. 38 years.

In memory of
215—Stephen St John

who died Aug, 27, 1828, iB. 66
years.

[Double Brownstone.]
In memory of

218—Thomas Fitch Esqr
who died Janry 16th 1795[or 93]
In the 70th yeart>f his age

In memory of
Sarah
wife of Thomas Fitch Esqr who
(lied Janry 27th 1795 in the 6l8t
year of her age

In memory of
217—Salty, [54 John^

wife of Stephen St John, who
died Oct. 23. 1825. JB. 59
) ears.

[Granite]
Mabel

219-Mabel* O* [Jlfead]
Daughter of George E. & Ella O,
Mead, Oct. 21, 1882, Sept. 29,
1891.

Alas tbo fairest fade early.

[Slate.]
Here Lyes Buried the body of

220—Mrs Ann Thatcher
wife to Mr. Josiah Thatcher
aged 84 years & 11 MO, Deed
Febry ye 25 1738-4

[Slate.]
In memory of

221—Mrs Mary Thacher,
wife of Cap, Josiah Thacher,
wlio departed this Life April 6th
AD 1774, in her 68th year.

Who follow hero, yo paths of tmth.
Shall Bloom in everlasting yonth.
Clad with new Glories they shall shine.
In charms immortal and devine.

[Slate.]
Here lyes Buried the Body of

222—John Belts Esqr,
who departedHhls Life June the
7th 1745 age'd 60 years & 11
months.

[Brownstone.]
222i -Mrs. Hannah Betts*

[Brownstone]
223—Thaddeus Hill Fitch

son of Tlia's & Sarah Fitch died
Oct 21—1776 age 11 months

[Brownstone]
224—Hannah [Fitcli]

Daughter of • Mr Thomas & Mrs
Hannah Fitch who Departed
this life on the 24th of August
1744 in the [14 or 17] year of her
age is here buried

[Slate.]
225—Giles Fitch

son of Mr Thomas k Mrs Han
nah Fitch who departed this life
in April 1747 in ye 2nd year of
his age and in here iulurred

[Slate.]
Here lyes Interred the Body of

226—Ebeneztr Fitch
wliodepartcd this life Fehry 23d
AD 1762 in ye 33d year of his
age

[Slate.]
Here lyes interred the body of

227—Mrs Hannah Fitch
who departed this life August ye
7th 1769 In ye 25th year of Her
age.

Sic Tnnait Gloria Hondi

[Slate.]
228—Miss Esther Fitch

Daghtcr of the HonBleTliomas
Fitch and Hannah Fitch De>
parted this life ou yo 12lh of
March 1771 in ye 80th year of
here ago and is here interretl

Bleesed aro ye dead that die in ye Lord

[Brownstone.]
Here lies what was mortal of

229—Mrs Martha Faddock
wife of Mr. Enoch Paddock k
Daugt of ye Kevd Mr Moses
Dickenson who died July 15
1752 in ye 18 year of her age

[A Tomb Table of Brownstone ou 5
pillars and Slate inserted In the

Table.]
230 -THE HON*BLE TH03I-

AS FlicH Esqr
Oov'r of the Colony of COMNEOTICUT

Eminent, and distingnished among
mortals. For great abilities, large
aquirements and a vlrtnous charac
ter : a clear, strong, sedate mind; an
accurate, extensive acquaintance
with Law and civil Government; a
happy Talent of presiding; close ap
plication, and strict fldmity in the
the discbarge of important Trnsts;
no less than, for his employments,
by the voice of the people, in the
chief ofBces of State, and at the
HSAD of the COLONY. Having
served his generation by the Will of
God fell asiMp July IStb, Ann Domi
ni, 1774. in the 76th Year of his age.

(Governor Thos Fitch was son of
Thomas. Ho married 8cp 4, 1724.
Hannah Hall of Now Haven the eld
est dau of Kicbnrd and Hannah
(Miles) Hall]. The Hon'ble Thomas
was the Governor's assistant 1734-6
and from 1740 to 1764 when he was
elected Governor, May, the same year
and remained as such to Blay 1703
when be came back to Norwalk lived,
and probably died, at what la now
known as the olg Fitch place, on
Kastave. a little south of opposite
the Bast entrance to the road fc^ng
to Oyster Shell point. A large tdm
tree is seen in front of the bouse as a
landmark undisturbed to bis memo
ry-

23t—Halsey Bay
Died Dec. 17th. 1883. M. 82
years 6 mo's. & 4 Days.

Papa

[Slate.]
RELIQUiiE

232—Moses Bickenson
HIC Depoiiuotur OBIIT sep 16
1742 iETAT 20

[Slate.]
Here lyes what was mortal of

233—Mrs Martha Bickenson
.wife to ye Revnd Mr. Moses
Dickeosoii Who Died Deueuibr
15th Anno Domi 1755 iEtates 62

[Browu stone.]
Beneath this monumental stone

lies interred the body of the
234—ltevd, Moses l>lckenHon,

late pastor of t hn first Church of
Christ in NORWALK, who de
parted this life May Ist. 1778. in
the83d. year of his aue, and Slst
fo his Ministry in said church.
A man of a good Understanding,* weU

improved by Study, Ohearfull in
Temper Prudent in Conduct and
faithfuU to bis trust He came to his
grave in full age, like as a shock of
corn Cometh in his season.

In memory of
234\—Eliza F, Christian

who departed this lifo Novem-
lier 26th. 1809*Aged 20 Years 7
months k 22 (fays

In memory of
235—Timothy Fitch

who died Sept 18, 1802 in the 67
year of his age

+
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236—Esther [FUc/i]
Relict of Timotliv Fitch died
May 5. 1816. M 71.

In memory of
237—Corneliaf IFitcti]

wife of Stephen Fitch, who Died
Sept. 13. 1811, iE. 49yr8.

238—Edward Fitch

Died July 23. 1808. M. 86 y's.
Mnry E, his wife Died Jtiii. U.
1841. .ffi. 67 y's.
This stone Is erected by their child An-
Jinette Hall of Troy, N. Y.

230—Hannah [Eelden']
Wife of Aznr Bclden, died
Mnrcb 29. 1860, M. 93 y'rs 0
nio's & 14 D's.

[Granite monument]
240—Mr Samuel Marvin

Died Nov. 8, 1820, Ml, 80.

—:o:—

241—Susannah Fitch

Died May 2 4. 1888, M. 83 yra,
1 mo, & 11 Ds,

James Fitch

Died July 81, 1838, iE. 70yrs. 3
inos & 20 ds.

Esther Camp
His wife Diep Sept. 0. 1840
iE. 88 yrs. 6 mos. & 17 Ds.

Julia Fitch
Died June 2.3. 1857 M, 57 yrs. 4
IIIOF. & 13 Ds.

[Granite monument]
242—Col. Henry Rogers

Died Apr. 27, 1857, aged 71.

243—William Francis [Das-,
ham}
sou of Capt, Samuel & Lucretia

Dasknin, Died Oct. 13. I860. .®. 88.
Ho has gone to the grave as tenderly loved

, Aa any that ever from earth was removed
And when the last call to ua shall be given
Oh may we bo ready to meet him in Heaven.

244—Capt, Samuel Daskam.
Died April 21. 1858. aged 71
years 0 mo. & 11 Days.

243—THeodolia [FltcJi]
dnughr of Josiah H, & Ann P.
Filch, died April 80,1810 AS 17.

The flrmmt rock Is now on high
And for all nature he did die
The fairest Plant the fairest flower
Out dQwn and wlther'd In an hour.

—;o: —

246—Josiah H. Fitch

Died Dec. 1, 1845, iE. 70.

ANN PLATT, wife of Josiah II.
Fitch, died oct. 20, 1845. JE. 78.

•'They were lovely and pleasant In their lives
and In their death they were not devided,"

In memory of
247—Mary [Conklin']

wife of Jonas P, Conklin. who
died Aug. 19,1882: iE. 24 years.

In memory of
248—Samuel Hanford

who died Aug 7, 1883. iE. 58.

240—Sarah \Hanford']
wife of Samuel Hanford died
April 14. 1823: aged 61 years.

In memory of
2t>0—Hezckiah Hanford

who died Jan 16, 1811: M 57.
—:o:—

[Stone Broken]
In niemoiy of

231—Sarah [Hanford'\
wife of Hezk Hanford who died
Dec. 25, 1811 iE 59

252—Elnathan Hanford

died Nov. 19. 1809, iE 24.

[He was son of Hezekiali.]

253—David Hanford

died Dec. ly. 1815, AS 27

255—Sarah [(Nash) Van Hoo-
«ear]
wife of David V Hooscn

[David Van Hoosear]
and widow of Elnatlian Han
ford [See 252] Died May 14,
1817: in her 3Utk year.
She was dau of Daniel and Freelove
(Wright) llash—whose residence was
Norwalk—(how Westport, Ct.] Shu
died at "Ornmman Hill" Wilton,
Conn. As wife of Elnatban she had
3 children—Dennift—Mary—and Sal
ly. Her only child, aa wife of David
Van Hoosear, was David Hash Van
Hoosear born Hay 1st, 1817. AUve
11193. Has. Wilton, Ct.

256—Elizaheth ̂ Hanford]
wife of Charles Htinford, died
Feb. 20,1881, M. 18 years.

257— William H, Hanford
born Feb. 7, 1840, died Nov. 1,
1806.

Ella A.
born June 11, 1808, died Feb 10,
1873.

254—Folly [Hoyt {Hanford)]
wife of Ira Hoyt. & widow of
David Hanford, died Aug. 25,
1820. M. 40 years.

The Lord gave and the Lord hath taken away.

258—Mary Friscilla {Qodfry]
Daughter of Sillinian & Priscil-
la B.Godfrey Died .March 24.
1875 iE. 21 y'rs, 6 m6'8& 7 days.

She sleepeth I so silently I
In the last and peacefnll rest.
Her sun has set, while yet 'twas day.
Her gentle spirit has soared away
For the angels loved her best.

250—Thomas Fitch

Son of Edward & Sarah Fitch &
Grandson of Samuel M. & Es
ther Fitch Born Mar 18 1843

.  Died May 80. 1888.

Served his country During the war as
Capt. Co. H. 93rd N. Y. V. 3d Brigade
M Dlvkivn, 9d. Army Corps.

260—Francis Jones,

Died March 24,1865, aged 83
y'rs 0 mo's & 17 Days.

He served In Co. 0,38 Beg. Conn. YoH. .

261—Little Willie.

Died June 27. 1872. aged 7
months.

[Double stone]
262—Frank [Howland]

born Jan. 8, 1856, died Aug. 21,
1858.

Children of J. II. & Nuncy. J.
Howland

"Suffer littly children to come unto me,"

263—Ida J,
Daughter of Corneliua & Eliza
beth J. Van Name Died Aug.
3. 1873. AE. 15 years 2 mo's & 23
Days.

At B-.st.

[Marble monument.]
Erected 1880

264—T, Raymond

Edith

265—Edith May [Raymond]
.  Daughter of F. M. & E. R.
Raymond Died July 81, 1890,
iE. 7 Mo's & 9 Days.

266—Eunice [Bradley]
daughter of Clark & Mary Brad
ley, died Aug. 20, i860. -ZB. 17
y'rs 1 mo. & 10 D's.

Jesus to thy dear falthfuU band.
My naked soul I trust:

My flcsli shall wait for thy command
And drop Intoiny dust.

267—Orace. M. [Smith]
Daughtr of Charles W. & Emily,
H. Smith Died Jau. 28, 1883,
iE. 5 yrs, 10 mos, & 10 Days

Little Oracle was our darling.
Pride of all the hearts at home.
But the Angels whispered softly

Oracle come.
Little Oracle

[Brownstone.]
Here lies the Remains of

268—Capt, John Raymond
who was Born Seperyo 18th 1004
niid Put on imqiortaliiy April ye
12th 1737

[Slate.]
Here lyes ye Body of

260—Mrs Mary Street

Relict to Mr Nathaniel Street
who departed this Life March
7tli 1702 in ye 67ih year of Her
age

//
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[Slate.]
Here Lyes Buried yo Body of

270—Mr Nathan,*el Street
who Departed this lifeSep24,
1746 io ye 66th year of his age

[Brownstone.]
271—EUzaheth iStreet^

ye Daughter of Mr. Nathaniel &
Mrs Mary Street Dec'd March
16—1738 aged 19 yrs

272—Edith May [J?eei*«]
daughter of Wm. P. & Cornelia
A. Beers Died Dec. 9, 1875.
E. 5 yrs 1 mo, & 19 Days

Safe in the anas of Jeeua

273—Our LittleRohhie [cTbnas]

274:—Alice [Jones]

275—Edgar [Jones]

270—Fletcher [jJones^
[The above 4 are children of
rienty Jones of East Norwalk,
Conn.]

In memory of
277-Mary, F, iHoyt]

wife of James Winship, &
daughter of Francis & Nancy
Hoyt, who died Nov. 13, 1810

94 y'rs

In memory of
27S-ltoaanna B, ]Hoyt]

Daughter of Francis & Nancy
Hoyt who Died July 85, 1851,
iE. 17 y'rs & 9 mo.

279—A manda. L, Hoyt
wife of' Titus K, Merrill, Died
May 1, 1881, iE, 67 y'rs, 2 mos &
20 Days

At Beat.

280—TUua 4C, Merrill
Died March 27, 1890. 84 y'ri,
6 tno's. & 15 Days ■ '

filoaaed are the dead who die In the rx>rd

281—Francis Hoyt
Died June 17, 1813 M 44 y'rs
4 mo's & 14 Days

In memory of
282—Qoold [IToyf]

son of Frances & Nancy Hoyt
who died Oct. 20, 1835, iE,3 mo,
& 4 days. Also of

WUUam, Conklint
who died April 11, 1828 E. 1
mo& 17 days

283—Henry. F. IHoytJi
Died Sept 25 1833, iE 1 mo &
8 Days,

Marina, L,
Died July 9, 1830 iB 6 mo & 10
Days

Harriet A,
Died Sept 15. 1840, M. 13 mo.
Children of Francis and Nancy
Hoyt

284—Nancy Hoyt
Widow of Francis Hoyt, Died.
Jan. 20, 1800, 65 y'rs 6 mo's
& 9 Days

285—Eertha Augusta, [Han"
ford^
Daughter of Charles & Mary
Hanford Died Sept. 8, 1875,
iB. 11 mo's & 13 D's,

For Jeeua I named a eweet child
She nraa fair aa roaea half blown
Re came to my garden and espied
And tenderly took back hia own

280—Anna M.'Jtones,
wife of Alex. Jones, Died March
8, 1870, M. 24 y'rs 8 mo's. & 5
Days.

Minnie E.

daughter of Alex & Anna H.
Jones Died July 34, 1809, M. 10
mo's A 3 days.

At rest in Heaven

287—Henry E, Gorham,
Died Jan. 39,1863, aged 30 Y'rs
& 28 Days.

Mary E, Gorham.
wife of Henry B. Gorham, Died
Dec. 19, 1882, aged 48 y'rs, & 38
Days.

Sleep on loved ones take thy rest,
Qod called thee home when he though best,

287 Charles [Gorham'\
Son of Henry B, & Mary E,
Gorham. Died Aug. 11, 1804,
aged 6 yrs 8 mo. & 10 Days,

In memoiy of
288—John H, Fitch;

who died March 20lh 180O, aged
05 years 5 mo. & 20 Days.

[Marble monument.]
289—Lucretia,

wife of Hiram C. Jones, Born.
Aug, 7,1807

Hiram C, Jones,
Born Sept, 10, 1800, Died April
8, 1883

-+—

Jones

Lewis Jones,
Born June 17. 1844, Died Oct.
3, 1891.

A private in Co. E, 6th Conn. Begt.
1861 1888.

In memory of
290—Susannah [Fitch'\

widow of John H, Fitch who
died Sept 30, 1681. aged 84 years
& 10 mos.

In memory of
291—James Havis, [Fitdi]

son of John H, & Susannah
Fitch, who died Aug. 28. 1846.
iE. 18 years 1 mo. & 9 Days.

In memory of
292—Charles Fitch,

son of John H. h Susannah
Filch, who Died Sept. 2nd, 18G0,
aged 80 years 10 mo. k 4 Days.

293—Ella B. [i^ffc/t]
Died Aug. 24th, 1860, aged 8
mo. •

Emma B.
Died Sept. 30th 1800, ngcd 8 mo.
& 37 Days.

Our Katie.

294—Katie F,[Ti'Ownsoii]
Daugliter of Edmund & Cather
ine Tlnwnson Died Juno 28.
1874, iB. 5 y'rs 5 mo's, & 19
Days.

[Board]
In memory of

295—John H Stnith

Ron of John H, & Sarah J.
Smith Died Nov. Isl. 1872, aged
3 yrs — ms,

[Board]
290— Willie H. [Campbell^

Son of Augustus and Eunice
Campbell who died July lOlh
1873 aged 11 mo's & 25 days

[Board]
297—Freddie, A, ']Campbell'\

Son of Augustus and Eunice
Campbell who died April 24ih
1874 aged — mo's & 6 days.

298—Augustus Campbell
Died May 8, 1878. .®. 83 y'cs,
& 5 mo's.

Waiting on the other aide

299—Cornelius S. Voorhis

Died Oct. 24, 1870, iE. 40 y'rs,
8 mr's, & 24 days.

All is well.

300— William Shejffield
Died March 31, 1888, aged 33
years.

Falthfull unto death.

301—George A, Jtaymond
Born Jan. 6, 1807. Died Sept.
29, 1888.

Children of George B, & Eliza
beth H, Fitch,

302—Huldah Finch

wife of George A, Uaymond
Died Jan. 23, 1^90 iE. 81 yrs 0
mo's.

303—Mary E. Jtaymond
Born May 0, 1825 Died Feb.
10, 1884

He eball gather the lambc with hia arm
and carry them iu bia bosom.

304-Jabez liaymoud
Died Aug. 10, 1857, iE. 78 y'rs
k 3 mo's.

7^
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H05—Sally [Itayniotul]
wife of Jabcz Rnymonil, Died
April 27. 1860, M. 70 y'r-». 2
ino'fl, & 14 D's.

SOU—Plait F. Raymond,
Died March 15, 1803, iB. 58 y'rs
& 7 mo.

307—Hnldah A. ̂Raymond]
wife of Platt F. Raymond Rorn
Jan 80,1823. Died Dec. 4 1880.

308—H. M, Raymond
Co.,Q lOlh Conn, luf,
[Buried in the Bnyniond Tauit (the

only one in the yard) In which it in
estimated there are buried 26 more
pereona.]

300—Jjulu Reatvice [Ray"]
Infant Daughter of Frank F, &
Annie B. Day. Died oct. 17,
1883. JE. 7mo'8.

310—Louie F, [Dayl
son of Frank F, & Annie B.
Day Died Oct. 2. 1880. M 6 yra.
8 mo's & 15 D's. '

Safe in the arms of Jesua*.

311—Nicholas A, Everett
Born Feb. 7. 1812, Died Marcii
«, 1873.

312—Sarah Ann, SSniitti]
wife of Andrew Smith Died
Nov. 15, 1884, iB. 69 y'rs, 5
mo's, & 10 Days

[Slate]
313-R A YMONl>

[Top broken off]

[Slelr.]
In memory of

314-Hannah {Raymond}
Daughter of Jabez & Relieccn
Raymond who died Scptemr
28d, A. D. 1770 in the dlst year
of her age.

In memory of

313—Mary Kip,
who died oct. 30. 1805, JE 05

+

310—Arthur W. {Stahelt}
son of Frederick P, & Isabella
Stabell, Died Nov. 22, 1870, E.
1 year and 12 D's.

In memory of
317—Mary, [Newkirtc]

wife of John Newkirk. who
died Sept. 27, 1817 in the 59
year of her age

Let worms devour my wssttlng llesb.

In memory of
318—John Newkirk

who died Jan. 14,1818 in the 67.
year of- his age.

Thouffb now tbis flesb and heart bath faii'd.
And mortal life hathoeas'd;

I shall possess within the veil,
A lifeof Joy and peace.

In memory of
319—Garrit H, Newkirk

who died Feb. 1, 1881, JE, 43
years.

320—Amelia Newkirk
Relict of Garritt H. Newkirk
Died Nov. 8th 1874, In the 87th
year of her age.

In Memory of
321—Polly {Raymond}

wife of Jo.siah Raymond, who
died May 19, 1809, E. 03 years
& 8 mo.

322—Mr, Josiah Raymond
died. May 25, 1824. in his 87
year

—:o:—

323—Clarinda {Raymond}
diyighr. of Thomas & Eunice
Unyinond, died Jan. 1, 1825 JE.
20.

Bo ye also ready: for In such an hour
as ye think not the son of man Com
eth.

324—Hannah Sojthia {Han-
ford}
wife of Dennis Ilanford &
daughter of Tlioiuns k Eunice
Raymond died July 8, 1820,
;e. 20.

Crusb'd as a moth beneath thy hand
We moulder to the dust:
Our feble powers can ne'r withstand t
And all bmuty's loot.

323—Eunice {Smith}
wife of Uezekiah Smith Born
Juno 10, 1790, Died Sept. 7,
1878. _

320—Julia Helme {Smith}
wife of Hezekiah Smith Jr.

Died Feb 9, 1883. JB. 49 years
& 4 mo's.

327 — Emma P. {Staples
{Fitch)}
wife of Wm. B. Staples &
Daughterof Walter J. & Hulduli
A, Fitch Died Sept 8, 1877.
JB, 21 y'rs, &5 mo's

Our Loved one.

In memory of
328—Silvester J. "{Fitch}

son of Walter J. & Iliildab A,
A, Fitch, who Died Aug. 10.
1841, JB. 1 year & 1 mo.

[ Marble Monument. ]
320—Noah Mosher^

Died July 17,18TO, M. 64 y'rs
8 mo's & 20 Days.

Mosher.

J, H, R.

320a—Joseph. H, Drown
Died May 20. 1873, iE. 88 years
8 mo. & 17 Days.

N. A. M.

320b—Naomie A, {Mosher}
Daughter of Noah & Sarah E.
Mosher, Died Mar, 20, 1850.
AB. 14 years & 8 Days.

W, H. F,
320c—Walter H. [Fisher}

son of Isaac & Damaria E.
Fisher. Died Feb. 13, 1857,
Ai. 1 year & 1 Mo.

W. H. F,

320(J- Willie H. {Fisher}
t  son of Isaac & Damaria E.

Fislier, Died Aug. 28, 1801,
E. 2 Years & 1 Mo.

A. M. 3r.

320c—Alonzo M, {3Iosher}
son of Omen B. & Sarah
Mosher Died Dec. 8.. 1805,
iE. 8 Yrs 2 mo. & 23 D's.

S. M.

3201—Sarah {Mosher}
wife of Omen E. Mosher. Died
Jan. 6.1807. .B. 88 Y'rs 10 mo.
& 18 D's.

330—Lewis Wilson

Died Sop. 1,1885, i&. 08 yra. 0
mos, 15 Ds. His wife

Mary A, Eldred
Died Apr. 20, 1868, M. 64 yrs.
10 mos, 9 Ds.

At Bert.

In memoiy of
331—Hannah 3t, {Ketcham}

wife of Theodorus Ketcham,
■who Died March 12. 1881, aged
71 years 1 m'o. & 6 Days.

—:o:—
"Shell we meet beyond the river,

Hever to part again,"

In memory of
332—Jemima Eldred

who died Oct. 80. 1878. aged 70
years

—:o:—
She lived for others
Her memory is preciotu.

In memory of
333—Mary {Smith}

widow of William Smith who
Died Jon. 17,1844. JE 93 years
& 8 mo

334 -Henry A, Smith
Died Oct. 27, 1875. JE 83 years

Emily
333-Emily J. {Smith}

Daughter of Henry A, & Emily
J. Smith. Died Sept, 13,1880.
AB. 11 y'rs, 2 mo's. & 24 Days.

[Granite]
Mother

330—Mary E, { Wilmot}
wife of Isaac S, Wilmot Died
Feb. 10, 1888. Age 08.
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337—Sarah [Smith]
wife of John Smith Died Oct. 0.
1888. iE. 00 years

In memory of
338—John Smith

who departed this life Jan 18,
1854. iE. 78 y'rs &. 6 Mo's

Sacred to tho memory of
339—Elizabeth [Smith]

wife of John Smith who died
Feb. 24, 1830. aged 51 years.

In Memory of
349—Eliza Snediear [Smith]

Daughter of Huttou & Pliebe
Smith Born Feb. 16,1807. Who
Died Oct. 18, 1883.

In Memory of
341—ElphonzOf [Snedicor]

The only child of Platt & £liza
Snedicor. who died March 29.
1842. M. 2 years 7 Mo, & 29
Days

Tis liard indeed for me to part
With my fair and gentle child
To me ao kindly given.

34S—Harriet H. [Benedict]
widow of David W, Benedict
Died May 6. 1888, aged 69 years
4 mo, & 16 Days.

''Waiting on the other ehore."

■346—David JFBenedict
Died Dec. 28, 1852, aged 34
years 11 mo, 25 Days.

Sacred to the memory of
347—Ann Ellza^ [Bergeu]

wife of James Bergen. who died
June 22 1839, aged .22 years.

348—Francis Ralston ilf.
D,
Died December 12, 1879, iS 84
years.

349—irellie [Qriswold]
Daughter of Chauncy & Frances
W. Qriswold, Born August 3.
1859, Died March 19, 1879.

[Granite monument]
342—Thomas Benedict

Died Sept. 13, 1883, .Si. 86 years

Susan [Benedict]
wife of Thomas Benedict Died
June 16, 1876. iE. 77 years

Mary <0 Elizabeth
Children of Thos & Susan Bene
dict

Betsy Ann
wife of Thomas Benedict Died
Mov. 11, 1879, M. 62 years

Benedict

In memory of
343—Ehenezer H, Smith,

who died Feb. 31. 1857. M. 76
y'rs All mo's.

Sacred to the memory of
344—Susannah [Smith]

wife of Ebenezer H, Smith who
died Aug, 19. 1838, iE t. 45
years.

We aliall all meet on the bright ahorefl
of immortality.

In memory of
350—Sarah A [Keeler]

Daughter of Jonali O, & Henri
etta Keeler who Died May 16,
1841 iE 8 years & 6 mo.

In memory of
351—Charles L. [Keeler]

son of Jonalt 0 A Henrietta
Keeler who died July 5, 1841,

. .Si 1 year 7 mo A 17 Days

In memory of
352—Henry [Keeler]

son of Juuah C A Henrietta
Keeler who died July 16, 1842,
JE 8 months 8 Days

353—Fhoebe W, Camp
Born Sept. 18. 1798. Entered
into rest July 16, 1885.

354—Ifathan Camj>
horn May 22 A. D. 1795, died
August 6. 1880.

The Grave of
355—Araty Raymond

wife of Nathan Gamp who
calmly yielded up her spirit to
God April 2. 1846.
Hertrnat vras in Gbriat and her end waa

peace

To the memory of
356—A, J, Carter,

n native of New Market E ig-
land iE, 22 years. *
He drowned in the Mill Pond while

in the employ of Mr Thomas Benedict
Dec. 6,1834.

J, X.
Sacred td the memory of

357—Joseph Lovis,
who died Mar 14. AD 1821.
aged 51.

358—Hezekiah Smith,
Died June 8. 1852. in his 83 y'r.
Wrapt in the ehadea of death,
Mo more that friendly face I see.
Empty ah Empty every place.
Once fll'd BO well by thee.

[Granite monument]
359— William C* Wheeler

Died July 8, 1889. ago 59.
A member of Co. O. aSrd Conn. Vols.

'Twas Hard to give thee up.
But thy will, O Ood, bo done.

Wheeler.

360—George H. [Roberts]
son of Nathan A Sarah A. Hob-
erts Died March 25, 1872,
M. 17 years 3 Mo's A 8 Days,

He doetb all things well

361—George B, [Bennett]
eon of George A Mary D. Ben
nett. Died Dec. 20. 1871. .di! 16
y'rs 11 mo's. A 26 Days

The Lord is my Shsphord

362—Emily M. [Roberts]
wife of Wm. O. Rnherls. Born
March 19, 1814. Died Marcli 8.
1878.

A Just man, be kepi the faith to tho end Mother

In memory of
363—Betsey Jennings,

widow of Zulmon Jctiuings who
died Jan. 29, 1846, aged 73
years A 26 Days.
Dearest mother thou hast left us.
And thy loss we deeply feel
But its God who has bereft OS,
He can all our sorrows heal.

In memory of
364—Edgar [Clarh]

ouly son of William A Sally Ann
( lark who died Aug. 9, 1848.
.SI. 23 y'rs A 6 mo.

"Shed not for him the bitter tear,
Mor give the heart to vain regret;
Tis but the Casket that lies here.
The Oem that filled it sparkles yet"

In memory of
365—Mary Augusta [CfarA]

only daughter of William A
Sally Ann Clark, who died Jan.
1, 1855, JE. 31 y'rs A 5 mo's.

And art thou gone my darling child.
Ob; 'art thou, now, no longer mine.
Thou wast to us a season given.
But thy abiding place is heaven.

In memory of
366—William Clark

who Died April 8lh 1860, aged
65 years 2 mo A 10 Days

But there's a land where death comes not.
Far, Far beyond the tomb;
When on life's waves no more we're tost.
There may we meet the early lost.

In memory of
367—James E, [6*< John]

son of James E. A Mary St.
John who died Nov. 18, 1843.
M 2 years A 10 Days

In memory of
368—Ellsha. S, [Clark]

sou of Widow darnh Clark, who
died Dec 25, 1828. iE. 13 yeurs
A 3 mo

Sleep on sweet child and take thy rest.
Cod cali'd the home when he thought best

Our Mollier.
369—Sarah Clark

Dietl at Portchester, N. Y. June
18. 1860, iE. 67 y'rs. 4 iiu>'a. A 4
D's.

Our motticrs gone and soon will wo.
Be called to follow on,

We soon will ferry o'er deaths sea,
and meet where mother's gone.

/7
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370—Oeorffe Fre<lei:ick [St
tTofin}
son of Roiihcn A. «l. 8. J. 8t
.lohii, (lied Jiil3' 0, 1851, iE 1 y'r
8 mo. & 15 d'8.

Uur OeorRo has gone and left ua.
And left this world of vloe.
To show the world how fair a dowor

Can bloon In Paradlao.
Thus aweotly home, he flies to rest;
We know tis well, nay more tta beet,
When we our pIlKrima path have trwl
OI may wo And him with our Ood!

— ;o:—

In memory of
37J--Joel Smith

who died Sept. 11, 1853, 00
y'rs.

In memory of
372—Nancy

widow of Joel Rmilli who died
Jan. 10. 1807, 84 y'rd.

373—Melvllle F, [Raymond]
son of Wm. M. ASnrah E. Ray
mond Mar, 30, 1854. .Si. 11 lit,
& 13 d'8

It grieved his loving parents sore
With their ̂ rllng child to part
But think his sufferings now are o'er
Be resigned give God your hearts.
He is not dead but he Melville sleeps
In the gentle Savlonrs arms
Be the little Iamb wlil keep
And protect him now from harm

374—Ruth Eliza [Raymond]
datigliler of Wm, M. Jb Sarah E.
UHyniotid died June 2. 1847,
.•E. 3 y'rs. 8 mos. & 22 d's
An early summons Jesus sends
To call a child above—
And whispers o'er the weeping friend
Tls all the fruit of love.

TIs on the Saviours bosom Ia|d,
And feels no sorrow there;
Tls by a heavenly parent ft'd.
And need no more your care

375—Sarah Eliza [Raymond]
wife of Wm M Raymond Died
Murcli 7, 1883 JE. 05 y'rs, 2 ino's
k 18 Day.8

37fi— William M, Raymond
Rnrn Jan. 9lh, 1800, Died July
5lh, 1887.

377—Nellie F,
Her Daughter 1800 1881
[Probably dau of No 878J

37S—l*h€be

wife of Ilarvcy R.'Brown, Born
Feb. 3, 1810. Died Juno 20,
1870.

Our Darling, Josie
Safe In the arms of Jesus

379—Jo8ejthine Af [Raymond]
Daiigliler of Henry W, & Han-
iiidi ~M Raymond Died Oot 0,
1878. JE. 7 y'd, & 23 D a

3SO—Ollie [Dann]
son of Charles J. & Jennie E,
Dann Died Feb. 2. 1870, M. 8
years 0 iiio's k 15 Days.
OlUe
Suffer little children to come unto me,
and of such Is tho kingdom of
Heaveetu «

Mark

3H1—Mark If, [Danti^
son of Charles J. & Jennie E.
Dann Died April 17,1801, ./E,18
years 18 inos. k 13 Days.
We dearly loved our boy
Our lovo was not In vain
He gave us happiness and Joy
Our loss his heavenly gain.

In memory of
3S2—Burr Smith [Hoyt]

son of Francis & Angenett Hoyt
who died Hept. 28. 1853. M 27
y'rs 2 ino. Jb 8 d's

Brother thy name we bless.
Thy providence adore:

Earth has a mortal loss.
Heaven an angel more.

In memory of

383—Susannah Hoyt
wife of Charles Parlrick who
Died July 30.1858, aged 20 y'rs
10 mo. k 20 D's.

The grave Is now a favored spot
To Saints who sleep In Jesus blessed,
For there the wrecked trouble not
And there the weary are at rest

3S4—Capt, James T. Johnson
Born July 17, 1819, Died July
10.1873. aged 54 years & 2 Days.

He has made his last voyage over the sea of life
And cast anchor In a harbor of rest.

3841—Ann 3f, [Johnson]
wife of Capt James T. Johnson
Died Aug. 16.1889. aged 57 y'rs
3 ms. k 25 Days.

Our little ones,
383—Harry. [Camp]

Born Jan. 18, 1848. Died Oct. 3,
1849,

Henry
Born July 11, 1840, Died Aug,
15. 1854.

Cliildren of Henry k Anna
Camp.

380—Artie [Fowler]
son of Lewis Q k Addle L Fow.
ler Died' Mar. 15, 1890, aged 7
years.

"Safe In the arms of Jesus."

387- George S, Raymond
*  Died May 30,1886. aged 47 yrs.

6 mos. 27 Ds.

388-Herbert [Hall]
son of Abram D A Ella Hall
Died Feb. 23, 1874, iB. 4 y'rs 11
1110 k 23 D's

Ilerbble

389—Emma Q. [Suflivfcn]
Daughter of Joseph k Cordelia
P Sullivan Born June 5,1847
Died August 18, 1881

390—Cordelia F. Terry^
wife of Joseph Sullivan. Born
Feb. Ist, 1819. Died Nov. 18lh,
1883.

A happier lot than ours, and larger
light surrounds thee there.

Mother

391—Maryella Sullivan[Hall]
wife of Abraham D. Hall. Born
Oct. Ist, 1845. Died Nov. 6lh,
1883.

Bheltred and safe from sorrow,

Mamma.

392—Susan Isaacs [Hill]
wife of Doctor Asa Hill Died
May 11, 1890.

With the loved ones gone before.

393~Doctor Asa Hill

Died November 26, 1874, aged
59 years.

"He rests from his labors."

394—Rebecca Isaacs,
wifeof Charles Isaacs, Died May
31, 1869. aged 73 years.

She sleeps in Jesus.

395—Charles Isaacs,
Died July 18, 1873, aged 77
years

390—George Smith [Hanford]
Died Nov. 12, 1849, aged 11
years 3 mo. k 23 Days.

George Smith
Died March 16, 1830, aged 3
Weeks.

397

Children of Daniel k Caroline
Htinfurd,

-Daniel Hanford
Died Sept. 25.1857, aged 63 yrs,
9 mo's and 6 Days.

Caroline Smith

His wife Died Mar. 23,
M. 83 yrs and 7 Days.
"He giveth his beloved sleep."

1888,

398—Charles E, Hanford
Died May 17,1883, aged 53 yrs,
k 8 m's,

399—Sarah [Lockwood]
Relict of Stephen Lockwood
(within) was born March 7,1757.
and ended a life of praclicul
benevolence. Sept. 21,1848, aged
91, among her children in Milan,
Ohio, where beneath their joint
memorial repose her remains.

[On the other side of this stone
id seen the following]

In memory of
399\—Capt Stephen Lockwood

who died Feb. 13, 1830, in the
76 year of his age.
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^OO—Sarah Hetts

wife of D. Fitoli Eetts, Died
Nov. 80, 1854, Si, 57 y'rs 0 mo'e
JsflD's.

I Lays on the ground)
401—Sarah Esther Betts\

daughter of Heury & Rebecca
Hetts Born March 20, 1804,

•  Died May 5. 1807

4L02—ltebecca Beits

widow of Henry Belts Died
Jan. 24. 1851, in the 80tli year
of her age.

Henry Beits
Died at Statten Island, N. Y.
Aug. 18. 1815, in the 40th year
of his age.

Died Aug. 81, 1883.
403—Susan XsaacSf [Setts']

daughter of Daniel F. & Barali
Belts, 8 year$ £ 11 mouths.

404—Uriah Hanford
Died at Unadila, N. Y. Di c 24,
1823, aged 50. years,

Rhoda

His wife Died Aug. 20, 1848,
aged 80, years.

Id memory of
405—Franklin, [Hanford']

son of Josepli & Jane Hauford
who died Dec 31, 1818-8, M 2
years A 5 mo

In memory of
400—Emma, [Hanford]

Twin Daughter of Joseph P, Jc
Jane Hanford. who Died Aug.
2. 1839, 7 years A 10 mo.

Of auob is the Kingdom of Heaven

In memory of
407—Fhehe Ann, [Jennings

iHoyt']
wife of Henry B, Jenninga.
adopted Daughter of Ezra A
Lucretia Iloyt. who Died Feb.
3. 1840, M. 20 yrs. 0 mo, A 18
Days.
Preclona in the eight of the Lord la the
death of his Salata.—Ps, 116,16.

In memory of
408—Freddy, [Lockwood]

son of Stephen D A Mary E-
Lockwood, who Departed This
life Jau. 1.1801. In the Olh year
of His age.

Weep not for little Piwddy at home with the
blest

Where the notes of the angels lull blm to rest
Hie lay Is now mingled with those In the sky
With mose robed In white In glory on high

409—Lncretia [Hoyt]
widow of Ezra Hoyt. Died Oct,
8, 1876. M. 80 y'rs A 10 Days.

She elsepa In Jeans

410—Ezra Hoyt,
Died April 28. 1871, M. 81 y'rs
8 mos and 6 Days.

Dearest husband thou has left us,
Aud thy Ices we deeply feel;
But tls God who hatli bereft us.
He pan all bur sorrows hesL

[Marble mouument]
Brown

411—Adtlie L, [Brown]
wife of Juniiifl Browo Died
Dec 28. 1887, .SI. 31 yrs. 8 mo's
A 25 Days.

"Blessed are the dead who are In the Lord."

JTunius H.

Tiieir son Born Aug. 18, 1880,
Died Oct. 4, 1886

"A bud on earth to bloom la Heaven."

412—Abhy F. Eobdell [0«-
born]
wife of Clark H. Oshorn. Died
tiept. 20, 1887, aged 67 years.

At Beat.

413— IValter [Osborn]
sou of C. H. A A F. Osborn
Died Jan. 10. 1679. aged 27
years.

Our loved one

414—Carman Itemson

Born Oct. 17. 1822. Died July
14, 1892.

our loved one. Husband
and Father, has gone a
little while before us.

Futiier

413—Francis Hoyt

Died April 37. 1860. M. 70 years
2 mo's A 20 Days

Mother

410—Angenett^ Smith [Hoyt]
wife of Frsncis Hoyt D ed Juno
14. 1880. M. 83 years, 2 mos. A
4 Days. _

417—Katie Amelia, [Itemson]
Died Bept. 17. 1858, iB. 2 y'rs
8 mo's A 10 D's.

Oeorge Henry
Died Sept. 12.1858 M. 0 w'ks.

Children of Carman A Catherine
A. Rcmsou.
Two little lamtM In Heaven,
In the dear Saviour's fold,.
Led by a gentle Ubeperd,
Whexo love can ne'er grow cold.

In memory of
418—IIarriet Emily Webb

[Saunders]
only daughter of Purr A Law
rinda Saunders, who departed
this life Feb. 21, 1847, M. 19
y'rs, A 2 d's

Farewell my dearest Emily farewell
My only daughter dear It was hard
For us to part and when I write these lines
Its with a broken heart, but we did last
Part to meet a^n In that bright world
Above where Emily and her mother can elog

redeeming love.

Death spares not one] the young the fair
The good the gifted fall;

How rich the harvest gathered there,
Utneath the gloomy pw 1

Those who In childhood cllmlied our knee
And lisped their Infant love.
Laid In the silent tomb we eee—
The tomb that yawns for more;

77

410—Miles Capstiek
Died May 6,1850. aged 43 years.

"In the cross of Christ I glory."
"Worthy Is the Lamb that was slain."

420—Fanny Capstiek
Died July 19, 1877, ageii 74
years.

"At rest In Jcaus."

ORANGt. GOGv
GLNE-ALOG'CAi

[Double stone]

421—Mary Ann> [Capstiek]
Daughter nf Miles A Fanny
Capstiek Died April 18, 1856.
M. 24 years

Miles H. [Captlck]
son of Miles A Fanny Capstiek
Diet! Aug. 17, 1860. M. 29

years.

Another time not—now—will Jeans epcak Those
wonderona words he hath in store

Not now but "afterward" wlU l)e revealed The
precious fruit of peace aud righteous
ness.

422—Harriet S. Tryon
Died July 11, 1884. iE 40 yrs. A
2 mo's.

Asleep in Jcsua.

Tryon

423—Clarrisse L. [Fojr]
wife of William J. Fox. Born
06t. 23,1830.

424— William J. Fox,
Died Jan 17, 1882, M. 52, y'rs 4
m's.

Mot d:ad but reeling.

425—Sarah E, Jarvis [Chris
topher]
wife of Alfred F. Christopher
Died July 26. 1878. iE. 31 y'rs,
1 mo. A 21 Days,

also infant sons, Isaac Jarvis, A
Robert Edward, .dS. 10 Days.
Loved, Lamented, Blessed.

420—Isaac F. Jarvis
Died April 10, 1885, IE. 73
ye trs A 4 Days.

We thought him faultless,
Knew him to be charitable,
and believed him crowned.

427—Harriet [Jarvis]
wife of I. P. Jarvis Died April
10. 1855. Al. 39 y'rs 9 mo's A 10
D's

Also nn infant daughter of 1. P.
A Harriet Jarvis Died July 7,
1855. iE. 3 mo's.

rAHFORWIA
30C!£ i Y
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428—Mary jP. [jr«rf;<«]
died March 8.1850 M. 18 y'ra

Bow short iho race our child has run.
Cut down In all her bloom
Tho course but yesterday began
Now flniah'd In the Tomb.

Mary L.
died Oct. 20.1851, JR1 year & 6
ino's.

Sleep on Uttlo one
And take thy rest
Ood called the homo
When be thought best.

Cblldrco of Isaac P. & Harriet
Jarvis.

429Annie Elizaheth Jar vie,
■wife of G. W. Hanlz. Died Feb.
18.1800, M. 25 y'rs 0 mo's & 21
D's.

A devoted Wife and Kind Mother

Carrie E, Nantz»
M. 7 mo'^

A bud on earth, to bloom In Heaven.

430—Caroline [Bennett^
wife of Henry BenDclt Died
Jan. 24, 1892, M. 73 years, & 5
months,

431—Henry Bennett
Died Sept. 6,1875. JE. 0 years &
8 Days

432— William Bennett
Died Sept, 5, 1888. aged 81
years.

433Charles H IBentiett]
son of Henry & Caroline Ben
nett Died Sept. 10, 1849. M 2
y's, 0 mo & 18 d.

Though broken from the parent stem
A bud eo sweet and tare.
It blooms on high In fields of light

More lovely fresh and fair

434—MeUthew Rawaon
Born Dec. 28,1820. Died May
9, 1882.

INDEX BY NUMBER.

EXPLANATION.

All persons found under each Number are given that Number
in the Index.

ALLEN Frank, 73
Sarah F., 73

AMES J. A., 180
ANDREW Elizabeth, 5

James, 5
ANDREWS Henrietta D., 101
AUSTIN John, 60, 63

Mary 63
BARNES Edwin, 92
BARTLETTJohn 96
BARTRAM Chas. J., 29c

Elizabeth G., 29c
Henry S., 29c
Jane, 29b
Jennie G., 29o
Job, 29a

BEERS Annie E., 81
Cornelia A., 272
Edith May, 272
Wm. H., 81
Wm. P., 272

BELDEN Ajar, 239
Hannah, 239
John **Leut,*' 71
Ruth, 71

BENEDICT betsey Ann,  342
David W., 345, 346
Elizabeth, 342
Hannah S., 199
Harriet N., 345
Mary, 342
Susan, 242
Thomas, 342, 356

BENNETT Caroline 430, 433
Charles H., 433
George, 361

BENNETT George B., 361
Henry, 430, 431, 433
Mary D., 361
William, 432

BERGEN Ann Eliza, 347
James, 347

BETTS Allen, 40
D. Fitoh, 400
Daniel F., 403
Hannah (Mrs.) 222^
Henry, 401,402
John, Esq., 222
Rebecca, 401,402
Sarah, 21, 400, 403
Sarah Esther, 401

BRADLEY Clark 266
Eunice, 266
Mary, 266

BROWN Addie L., 411
Harvey R., 378
Joseph H., 329a
Junius 411
Jnnius H., 411
Phebe A., 378

BRUSH Henry J., 70
James H., 49
Yesta A., 70

BUCKINGHAM, Jedeiah
• (Rev.), 207^

Stephen (Rev.), 208, 209
CAMP Anna. 385

Esther, 241
Harriet A., 114
Harry, 385
Harvey (Rev.), 114
Henry, 385
Nathan, 354,355
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CAMP Phoebe W., 353

CAMPBELL Augustus,
296,297, 298

Eunice, 296, 297
Freddie A., 297
Willie H, 296

CAPSTICE Fanny, 420, 421
Mary Ann, 421

Miles, 419, 421
Miles, H, 421

CARMAN Irene, 120, 121
R. Edwin, 120
Samuel, 120,121
Zophar, S., 121

GARTER A. J., 356
Lois, 39

Sam'l (Mr.), 39

CHRISTOPHER, Alfred P., 425
Isaac Jarvis, 425

Robert Edward, 425

CHRISTERISEN Clara, 37

CHRISTIAN Eliza F., 234^
CLARE Edgar, 364

Elisha, S., 368
Mary Augusta, 365
Sally Ann, 364, 365
Sarah, 368, 369
William, 364, 365, 366

COOPER John G., 133
'  > Margaret £., 133

Mary Emily, 133

CONKLIN Jonas P., 247
Mary, 247
William, 282

COMSTOCK David (Dea) 93
Sarah, 97

Sam'l (Capt.), 97, 210
COOK Aaron, 65

COPP John (Dea.), 166

John (Esq.), 166

CORSON Alfred D., 78

Alfred Q., 75

Mary Mildred, 78

CORNWALL Josiah, 158

Mary B, 157

Thomas, 156

DANN Gbas. J., 380, 381
Jennie E., 380, 381
Mark H., 381
Ollie, 380

DARROW John, 100
Sarah (Mrs.), 100

DASEAM Lucreiia, 243
Som'l (C^pt), 243, 244
\Vm. Francis, 213

DAVIDS Mnrio, 103
DAVENPORT E., 117

Z., 117
DAY Annie B., 309, 310

Frank F., 309, 310
Halsey, 231
Louie F., 310
Lulu Beatrice, 309

DENNIS Charles 2

DIOEENSON Martha (Mrs.), 233
Moses (Rev.), 229, 233, 234
Moses, 232

DISBROW Henry G., 170
Martha H., 170

EDWARDS John 210

ELDRED Jemima, 332
Mary 330

ELWOOD S. P., 90

EVENDEN Bertha May, 123
Elizabeth, 123
George F., 124
James, 123

EVERRETT Nicholas A., 311

EVERSLEY Abigial, 112
Daniel, 108
John, 107, 111, 113, 115, 118
Mary, 107,118
Polly, 107

FINCH Huldah, 302

FISHER Damaris E., 329c. 329d
Isaac, 329c, 329d
Nathaniel, 205
Walter H., 325c
Willie H., 329d

FITCH Abby, 193
Ann P., 245

PITCH Betsey, 178
Catherine A„ 187
Charles, 292
Cornelia, 237
Daniel, 184, 185, 186,187,

188, 196
Ebenezer, 226
Edward, 238,259
£!dwin W., 195
Ella B., 293
Elizabeth H., 293
Emily, 181
Fmma B., 293
Esther, 183, 236, 259
]Esther (Miss), 228
Frances J.. 197
George B., 293
Ctoorge W., 197

. Giles, 225
Hannah, 224, 22S
Hannah (Mrs,, 224, 225,

227
Henry, 189, 193
Huldah A., 327, 328
James, 241
James Davis, 291
John H., 288, 290,291, 292
Jonothan, A. M., 194
Josiah H., 245, 246
Julia, 241
Mary, 181
Mary E., 238
Rebecca E., 184
Samuel )Esq.), 194
Samuel M., 177, 181, 183,

259

Samuel'M, Jr., 181, 182
Sarah, 184, 185, 187, 188,

195, 218, 223, 259
Sarah A., 176, 188
Stephen, 237
Susannah, 241, 290, 291,

292

Sylvester J., 328
Thad's, 223
Thad*s Hill, 223
Thomas, 218,224,226,230,

259

FITCH Thomas (Honbl)
[Gov.], 228, 230
Timothy, 235, 236
Theodolia, 245

Walter J., 327, 828
William E., 176

FOWLER AddieL, 386
Artie, 386

Lewis G, 386

FOX Clarrisse L., 423
William J., 423, 424

GANUNG Nehemiah, Jr., 64
GAY Eliza Ann, 43

Lucretia, 44

Wm, , 43, 44, 45

GIBBS Horace A., 214, 215
Julia Ann, 214, 215

GILBERT Charles F., 131

GODFREY Mary Priscilla, 258
Priscilla B., 258
Silliman, 258

GORHAM Charles, 287^
Henry B., 287, 287i
Mary E., 287, 287i

GOODWIN Ann, 57, 61
Mattie, 57
William', .57, 61

GREGORY Chas. F. G. 130

Eliza J., 117
George W., 117

John, 41

John B., 119, 126
Nancy, 130
Olive, 126
WUlisD, 117

GRISWOLD Chauncy, 349

Frances W., 349
Nellie, 349

GRUMMAN Rebeckah, 36

Samuel, 33, 36

HALL Abraham D., 391

Abram D, 388

Anjinette, 238

Ella, 388

Hannah, 230

Herbert, 388
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HALL Jonothan, 94
Bichard, 230

HANES Mary (Mra.). 91
William, (Mr.)i 91, 96

HANFOBD Andrew, 80
Bertiia Augusta, 285
Caroline, 896,397
Charles, 84, 256, 285
Charles E, 398
Charlotte, 85
Daniel, 83, 81, 85}, 86, 396,

397
David. 253, 254
Deborah, 83
Deby, 86
Dennis, 255, 324
Edward, 86
Eleazer,, 210
Elgin, 210
Elna, 212
Elnathan, (Capt), 211
Elnathan, 210, 252, 255
Elizabeth, 83, 210, 256
Emma, 406
Eunice, 2lO
Franklin, 405
George Smith, 396
Grace, 83
Hannah, 210
Hannah Sophia. 324
Haynes, 94
Hez*k, 251
Hezekiah, 83, 94, 250, 252
Isabel, 94
Jane, 405,406
Joseph, 405
Joseph P., 84, 85, 86, 88

ido
Josiah. 83
Lydia, 83
Margaret, 210
Mary, 210, 212, 285
MaryC., 81
Mebitable, 83
Fhebe, 88
Rhoda, 404
Sally, 255
Samuel, 83, 94, 96, 210,

248,249

HANFOBD SamU (Esqr.), 94
Sarah, 97,210, 212,249,251
Susannah, 83, 86
Thads, 94
Theophilus, 210
Thos. (Mr.), 210
Thos., 210
Thos. (Bev.), 97,210
Uriah, 404
Winfield S., 84
William, 94
William H., 257

HATNES Elizabeth, 96
Isabel. 94
Mary, 84
William. 84

HATES Isaac, 74
Margaret, 7^
Peter, 74
Samuel (Mr.), 165

HATT Caleb; 83
jbeboiah, 83

HELME Julia 326

HENDBICE Clarkie, 99
C. H., 98, 99, 102
Harry, t 101^
Sadie, 98
WiUie, 102

HILL Doctor Asa, 392, 393

HINE Bertha A.^ 127
E. L, 127
U. W., 127

HOOKER Hannah, 208
Josiah, 208
Mary W., 208
Saml (Bev.), 208
Sarah, . 208
Thomas (Bey.), ' 208

HOWLAND Ella A., 262
Frank, 262
J H., 262
Nancy J., 262

HOYT Amanda L., 279
Angenett, 382
Burr Smith, 382
Ezra, 407, 409, 410
Frances, 281,282

HOYT Francis, 277, 278, 282,
284, 382, 415, 416

Goold, 282
Harriet, A.. 283
Henry F., 283
Ira, 254
Lucretia, 407, 409
Marina, L,, 283
Mary J. A, 122
Nancy, 277,278, 282, 283,

284
Polly, 254
Bosanna B., 278
Susannah, 383
William B., 122

HULIN George H. (Bev.),
143, 146

George Lewis, 146
Harriet, 143,146

HULL Henrietta, 207, 214
Isaac P., 207, 214
Wm. Francis, 207

HUSTED Sarah, 151

INGOLDSY Buth, 72
INCE Jonathan, 210

Mary, 210
ISAACS Charles, 394, 395

Rebecca, 394
Susan, 392, 403

JABYIS Annie Elizabeth, 429
Hannah, - 147
Harriet, 427,428
I. P., 427
Isaac P., 426, 428
Mary L., 428
Mary P., 428
Sarah E., 425

JENNINGS Betsey, 363
Edward F., 18
Henry B., 407
Morris, 15
Phebe Ann, 407
ZalmoD, 363

JOHNSON Ann M., 384}
James T., (Capt.), 384,384^

JONES Alice, 274
Alex, 286

JONES Anna M., 286

Edgar, 275

Fletcher, 276

Frances, 260

Henry, 276

Hiram C., 289

Lewis, 289

Lucretia, 289

Minnie E., 286

Bobbie, 273

EASEE Caroline, 79

Charlie, 79

Freddie, 79

John, 79

EEELEB Charles L., 351
Henrietta, 350, 351, 352
Henry, 362
Jonah C., 350, 351,352
Sarah A., 260

KELLY Esther, 138
Harriet H, i 138
Wm., 138

KETCHAM Hannah M.. 331
Theodoras, 331

KING John E., 50
KIP Maiy, 315
ENAPP Charles, 201, 202

Charles E., 203
Huldah, 201
Josephine. 201
Wm. B., 200

EUGLEB Sidney S, 105
LACEY J. E., 204
LOBDELL Abby F.. 412
LOCEWOOD Abig^, 67, 210

Charles F., 66
C. M., 56
Daniel, 210
Eliphalet, 66
Emily F., 155
Freddy, 408
Hannah, 210
Luther M., 155
Mary E., 408
M. F., 56
Sarah, 399



XLIV XLY

LOCKWOOD Stephen, 399

Stephen (Capt.), 399^
Stephen A., 56

Stephen D., 408

Sylester B., 155

Thos., 210

LOVIS Joseph, 857

LINES Benjab, im
Easer, 168$
Easter, 168}

MADDEN Fred. H, 88

Helene E., 38

Susie, 88

MATHER Cotton, 210

MALLORYAnna, 141, 143, 145
Charles, 141

Dani'l, 148
Hannah J., ^39,148
John, 138^, 139,147, 148, 149
Lewis, 141, 142,143,145
Mary, 140, 144
Matthew, 140,144
Polly T., 144
Samuel, 139
William, 160

MARVEN John, 104
Mary, 104

MARVIN Betsey, 40
Hannah, 42
Henry, 51, 54, 55
Matthew, 214,85
Nancy. 21 J, 85
Phebe E, 54, 55
Samuel, 240
Seth, 42
Theresa J., 55

MAY James, 96

MoLEAN Angeline, 175
Hugh, 175
Rel^cca E., 175

MoNIEL David, 164
Elizabeth, 161
Mary, 164
Robert A., 161, 162, 163, 164
Sarah Ann, 161, 162,163,164

MEAD Deborah (Mrs ), 116
Ella a, 219

MEAD George E., 219
MableG, 219
Nehemiah (Leut), 116

MEEKER Catherine, 199

MERRILLS Addison, 82
Emeline, 82
Titus E., 279,280

MILES Hannah, 230
MOSHER Alonzo M., 329e

Noah, 329,829b
NaomieA., 329b
Omen £, 329e, 329f
Sarah, 329e, 329f
Sarah E., 329b

NANTZ Carrie E., 429
G. W., 429

NASH Daniel, 255
NEWBURY Hannah, 210
NEWEIRE Amelia, 820

John, 817,818
Garrit H., 819, 820
Mary, 317

NORTHROP Phebe, 81

OSBORNA. P., 418
O. H., 418
Clark H., 412
Walter D., 418

PADDOCK Enoch, 229
Martha (Mrs.), 229

PAGE Elizabeth S., 184
Eliza S., 184
Samuel, 185
Sam'l (Capt.), 184, 185
Sarah E., 185

PARTRICE Chailes, 888

PITZER Augustine, 69
Chas. E, 69
Gustave, 69

PLATT Abigail, 170,171, 172
Alfred, 170, 171,172
Ann, 246
Bertha, 171
Joseph, 168
Joseph (Capt.), 86
Reuben L., 172
Susannah, 86

POTTER Sam'l W., 1
Sarah B., 1

QUIN Mary A., 179
RALSTON Francis A. (M. D.) 848
RAWSON Matthew, 434
RAYMOND , 318

Alfred, 199
Araty, 355
Catherine M., 199
Charles, 199
Clarinda, 823
E. R., 265
Edith May, 265
Edward, 148J
Eunice, 828,824
P.M., 265
Florence N., 148^
George A., 801, 802
George S., 887
Georgianna, 148^
Hannah, 814
Hannah M., 199, 879
H. M., 808
Henry W., 379
Huldah A., 307
J., 264
Jabez, 804, 805. 814
Jesse B., 199
John (Capty, 268
Josephine A., 879
Josi^, 821,822

t  Lewis, 199
Mary E., 808
Mehetable, 199
Melville P., 873
Platt, 199
Platt P., 806, 807
Polly, 821
Rebecca, 814
Ruth Eliza, 874
Sally, 805
Sarah E., 378, 874
Sarah Eliza, 875
Seth, 84
Thos., 828, 824
Wm. M., 378, 874, 375, 876

REMSON Carman, 414, 417
Catherine A., 417

REMSON George Henry, 417
Katie Amelia, 417

REYNOLDS Jacob, 178,174
Lucinda, 174
Ruth, t 82

RICHARDS Prank H., 47
Edward Townsend, 163
IsabeUE.. 47
Joseph S., 168
Mary E-, 168

ROBERTS David, 187
Emily M*., 862
George H., 860
Nathan, 360
Sarah A., 860
Wm. O., 362

ROCKWELL EU, 162
Sarah A., 162

ROGERS Preelove, 27
Henry (Col.), 242
Jaines (Esq.), 26
James (Capt.), 27
Nehemiah, 25

ROOT Isaac T., 167
Martha A., 167
Matthew S., 167
WilUam E., 167

SAINT JOHN Joseph, 23, 29
St. t/oAn.]

Matbias. 21
Mercy (Mrs.), 109
Moses (Mr.), 109
Sarah, 28,29

Susannah, 23

SAUNDERS Chas. J., 169
Burr, 418
Harriet E. W., 418
Lawrinda, 418
Orindia, 169

SAXON Martha A., 167
Matthew, 167

SGUDDER Elizabeth (Mrs.) 84
Isaac, 81, 34, 35
Sandi (Mrs.), 35

SEALIS Dea Richard, 210

SHEFFIELD WUliam, 300



XLVI ILVII

SILCOX Elizabeth, 6
William, 6

SMITH Andrew, 312
Amelia B,, 152
Angenette, 416
Caroline [HANFORD,] 397
Ghas. W., 267
Ebenezer H., 843, 344
Elizabeth, 339
Emily J., 336
Emily H., 267
Eunice,. 325
Fountain, 68
Grace M., 267
Hannah, 58, 69
Henry A., 334, 336
Hezekiah, 826, 368
Hezekiah, Jr., 326
Hutton, 46, 48, 63, 340
James, ^ 69,62
Jane, 162,163
Joel, 371, 372
John, 337, 338, 339
John H., 296
John L., 152, 163, 164
Julia Helme, 326
Mary, 333
Nancy, 372
Fhebe, 46, 48, 63, 840
Sally, 48
Sar^, 337
Sarah Ann, 312
Sarah J., 296
Seth, 46.132
Susaimah, 344
Willikm, 333

SNEDECOR Eliza, 340, 341
Elphonzo, 341
Flatt, 341

SNEDICAR Eliza, 340
STAFLES Emma P., 327

Wm. B., 327
STABELL Arthur W., 316

Frederick P., 316
Isabella, 316

ST. JOHN A. B. (Capt.), 161
Saint e/oAn]
Ann (Mrs.), 14

ST. JOHN Buckingham, 20
Charlotte, 84,86
Chas. Cook, 160
Charles, 21^, 85
Delia, . 7
Eddie, T 28
Ellen, . 17
Francis B., 169
George Frederick, 870
Hannah, 4,7
Hooker (Mr.), 16
James (Mr.), 106
James E., 367
Joseph, 21|, 24
Joseph, Capt., 22
Maria P., 8
Mary, 367
Mary Esther, 18
Mary (Mrs.), 106
Mary D., 169
Matthew C., 12
Mercy, 109
Moses, 109
Oscar, 169
Reuben A., 370
Sally, 217
Sar^, 24
S. J., 370
Stephen, 216,217
Stiepheh (Esqr.), 19
Stephen (Col ), 14
Susannah, 22
Wm., 3, 47, 214
Wm. A. M., 9

STREET Elizabeth,
Mary (Mra),
Nathan'l, 269,

STUCKEY Jane,

SULLIVAN Cordelia P.,
Emma G.,
Joseph,
Maryelia,

TERRY Cordelia P.,

THACHER Elizabeth
Josiah
Josiah (Capt)
Mary (Mrs.),

271
269, 271
270,271

128

389

389
389, 390

391

390

213
213
221

213, 221

THATCHER Ann (Mrs.), 220
Josiah (Mr.) 220.

THORP David B., 7
David Burr, 10
Polly, 144
Zaydee, 11

TOBEY Elizabeth, 89
Wm. T., 89

TRARtCE Nicholas, 210
TROUNSON Catherine, 294

Edmund 294
Eatie P., 294

TRYON Harriet S., 422
UNDERHliiL Alice E., 30

Arthur R., 80
Charles H., 80

V[AN] HOOSEN [HOOSEAR]
David, 265
David N., . 266
Sarah, 265

VAN NAME Cornelia^ 263
Elizabeth I., 198
Elizabeth J.,' 263
Ida J., 263

VOORHIS Cornelius G., 299

WARREN Anna, 206
WEED Hannah M., 110

Harvey S., 110

WETZENSTEIN Jacob, 68

WHEELER William C., 369
WHITE Charles L., 130,137,138^

Mary L., 137
Sally, 187,138^

WHITNEY Eben, 191,192
Ebenezer, 190
Emeline, 192
Ruth, 190

WILCOX Theodore, 196
WILLfiT Mary, 208

Thos. (Capt), 208
WILMOT Isaac S., 886

Mary E., 886
WILSON Lewis, 830
WINSHIP James, 277

Mary P., 277
WOODWARD B. A., 84

Lotty H., 84
WRIGHT Freelove, 265

YOUNGS Harry, 62
Susie, 62
Washington, 62

Mother, 126
Little Willie, 261
NelUeP.,(:Prob.
Brown,], 377

George P., 124
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